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AGENDA

BEDFORD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
425 Cherry Street, 2™ Floor Conference Room
Bedford Hills, New York 10507
WEDNESDAY, July 13, 2016

6:30 P.M.
NEW APPLICATIONS:

6:30 P.M. — 6:45 P.M.

1. 391 Old Post Road, LLC, 391 Old Post Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 84.14 Block 2 Lot 45, R-1/4
Acre Zoning District. The applicant requests a variance to permit the installation of a solid white fence on a parcel
with a non-conforming restaurant use in a residential zoning district resulting in a 6 foot fence installed 6 inches
above grade where a fence height of 4 feet is permitted when the fence is located less than 20 feet from the side-
front property line requiring a variance of Article I11 Section 125-15 A (1) (b); and the fence is located on a corner
lot and will be situated less than a minimum of 75 feet back from the intersection of the nearest edges of pavement
requiring a variance of Article IIT Section 125-19.

6:45 P.M. - 7:00 P.M.

2. Ermest Henick Trust, 130 McLain Street, Bedford Cormers, NY 10549. Section 71.20 Block 1 Lot 8, R-2
Acre Zoning District. The applicant requests vatiances of Article V Section 125-50 and Article 111 Section 125-11
of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the construction of a 773 square foot pool cabana resulting in
building coverage of 7.02% where 6% is permitted in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District where the existing
building coverage is non-conforming at 6.16% where 6% is permitted; and impervious surface coverage of 14.62%
where 14% is permitted in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District.

7:00 P.M. - 7:15 P.M.

3. Steven Kantor, Bedford Real Estate Associates LLC, 221 Sarles Street, Bedford Corners, NY 10536.
Section 94.5 Block 1 Lot 1.1, R-4 Acre Zoning District. The applicants request a variance of Article V Section 125-
50 and Article 111 Section 125-11 of the of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit (1) the construction
of a living room addition, adjacent terrace with a portion covered by a new roof, and a greenhouse resulting in
building coverage of 3.76% where 3% is permitted in the R-4 Acre Zoning District; (2) the construction of a

new accessory building to include a squash court, gym and viewing area, home and private offices resulting in an
increase in building coverage to 4.35% (when combined with the addition to the residence) where 3% is permitted
in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District. The existing approved building coverage is non-conforming at 3.25%
where 3% is permitted in the R-4 Acre Zoning District. ‘This being a variance of Article III Section 125-11 and Article V
Section 125-50; and (3) the installation of plumbing facilities consisting of a full bath (1 toilet, 1 sink, 1 shower) and a half bath

(1 toilet, 1 sink) where plumbing in accessory structures is prohibited. This being a variance of Article I Section 3 Definition
of Studio.
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7:15 P.M. - 7:30 P.M.

4. Clifford Sloat Trust (Lessor-Owner) and Apache oil Co., ¢/o Faisel Akram (Lessee/Applicant), 193
Pound Ridge Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 84.12 Block 2 Lot 8, R-1 Acre Zoning District. The applicants
request a variances of the of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the renovation and conversion of
an existing, non-conforming service and gas station located in an R-1 Acre Zoning District for continued use as a
gas station with the addition of two gas pump islands and the expansion of the existing one-story building to be
used as a convenience store. This request requiring a Use Variance of Article 11T Section 125-11 B. (1) & (5) for the
expansion and change of non-conforming use. (1) The pump islands will not meet the 35 foot front yard setback
requirement in the R-1 Acre Zoning District where the existing pump islands have an existing, non-conforming
front yard setback of 25' 2"; (2) the addition to an existing, non-conforming one-story building will result in a rear
yard setback of 10" 5" where 50 feet is required in the R-1 Acre District where the existing, non-conforming rear
yard setback is 15" 11"; (3) the relocation of the existing shed will result in a rear yard setback of 30 feet where 50
feet 1s required in the R-1 Acre District; (4) the impervious surface coverage is decreasing to 27.8% from the
existing, non-conforming amount of 29.5% where 20% is permitted in the R-1 Acre Zoning. These requests
requiring area variances of Article III Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-50.

7:30 P.M.
NEW APPLICATIONS:

7:30 - 7:45 P.M.

1. David and Kristen Atkins, 6 West View Drive, NY 10536. Section 60.7 Block 2 Lot 7, R-1/2 Acre Zoning
District. The applicants request the deletion of the existing condition as set forth by Zoning Board of Appeals
Resolution #12-79 Three “If any physical changes take place on this property— removal of fence, change in
structure or otherwise, the owners of such property would be required to come before the Board for permission to
do so.” In the alternative, the applicants request approval to permit the construction of a first floor, single story
kitchen expansion and addition at the rear of the existing, non-conforming residence in accordance with the
condition set forth by Zoning Board of Appeals Resolution #12-79 Three.

7:45 — 8:00 P.M.

2. Michael Altman Marital Trust, 190 Baldwin Road, Bedford Cormers, NY 10549. Section 83.8 Block 1 Lot
16, R-4 Acre Zoning District. The applicants request a time extension of the variance approved on July 8, 2015 by
Resolution #7-15 One of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit: the construction of a 792 square foot
in ground swimming pool resulting in building coverage of 3.53% where 3% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre
Zoning District where the existing building coverage is existing, non-conforming at 3.08%; and impervious surface
coverage of 17.11% where 8% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious
surface coverage is existing non-conforming at 16.45%. Atticle V Section 125-50 and Article I1I Section 125-11.

8:00 — 8:15 P.M.

3. Anthony and Sandra Sirchia, 106 Millertown Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 74.19 Block 1 Lot 21, R-1
Acre Zoning District. The applicants request a time extension of the variance approved on May 6, 2015 by
Resolution #05-15 One of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit: the construction of additions and
alterations to a one-story residence to create a two story residence with two-car garage resulting in a side yard

setback from the garage of 25 feet where 30 feet is required in the R-1 Acre Zoning District. Article V Section 125-
50.
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8:15 — 8:30 P.M.

4. Ellen Rouse Conrad, 856 Old Post Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 73.16 Block 1 Lot 3, R-4 Acre
Zoning District. The applicants request a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit (1) The as-
built front yard setback of 35.6 feet where 75 feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District where a variance of
36’57 was granted by Resolution #01-15 Three for the expansion of an existing mudroom and new entry porch; (2)
the as-built front yard setback of 42.4 feet where 75 feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District where a
variance of 45’2” was granted by Resolution #01-15 Three for the expansion of the existing garage; (3) the as-built
side yard setback of 39.1” where 50 feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District where a variance of 40°7” was

granted by Resolution #01-15 Three for the expansion of the existing garage. Article ITI Section 125-11 and Article
V Section 125-50.

8:30 — 8:45 P.M.

5. Michael A. Kalman, 300 McLain Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section 72.9 Block 1 Lot 2, R-2 Acre
Zoning District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the partial
replacement of a pre-existing, non-conforming 6-foot solid board fence with a new 6-foot solid board fence in the
same location which is situated less than 10 feet behind an existing rubble stone wall resulting in the combined

height of 7 feet in some locations whete 4 feet is permitted when the fence is located less than 20 feet from the
front property line. Article IIT Section 125-15A. (1) (b) (3) (g).

8:45 —9:00 P.M.

6. Nicholas Matfus and Jing Gao, 564 Guard Hill Road, Bedford, NY, 10506. Section 84.5 Block 1 Lot 2, R-4
Acte Zoning District. The applicants request a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the
addition of a 2-car garage resulting in a rear yard setback of 17 feet where 50 feet 1s required in the R-4 Acre Zoning
District where the existing residence has an existing non-conforming rear yard setback of 40.4 feet; and the addition
of a covered entry resulting in a side yard setback of 46.0 feet where 50 feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning
District. Article V Section 125-50 and Article 111 Section 125-11.

9:00 — 9:15 P.M.

7. Stephen Ludwig, 3 Locust Drive, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 84.13 Block 1 Lot 11, R-1/4 Acre Zoning
District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the replacement of
an existing, non-conforming dilapidated 6-foot high stockade fence that is located within the Town Right of Way
with a new 6-foot high tongue and groove cedar board fence to be situated on the property line where a fence
height of 4 feet is permitted when the fence is located less than 20 feet from the front-side property line requiring a
variance of Article ITI Section 125-15 A (1) (b); and the fence 1s located on a corner lot and will be situated less than

a minimum of 75 feet back from the intersection of the nearest edges of pavement requiring a variance of Article 11
Section 125-19.

9:15 —9:30 P.M,;

8. Stephen Ludwig, 3 Locust Drive, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 84.13 Block 1 Lot 11, R-1/4 Actre Zoning
District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the installation of
a 12 x 16-foot accessory building (shed) resulting in a front-side yard setback of 5 feet where 35 feet is required in
the Residential 1/4 Acre Zoning District and a rear yard setback of 20.41 feet where 40 feet is required in the
Residential 1/4 Acte Zoning District. Article V Section 125-50.
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9:30-9:45 P.M.

9. Scott and Christina Devine, 26 Burbank Avenue, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section 60.17 Block 3 Lot 50,
R-1/4 Acre Zoning District. The applicants request a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to
permit the (1) the addition of a new bracketed roof for covered entry on an existing, non-conforming accessory
building (2-car garage) resulting in a side yard setback of 5.3 feet where 15 feet is required in the R-1/4 Acre Zoning
District where the existing garage structure has a side yard setback of 5.3 feet. This being a variance of Article

111 Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-50; and (2) the installation of plumbing facilities consisting of a

tull bath (1 toilet, 1 sink, 1 shower) in a renovated existing, non-conforming accessory structure (2-car garage

with second floor study/gym area) where plumbing in accessory structures is prohibited. This being a variance of
Article I Section 125-3 Definition of Studio.

Supporting documentation for all items on this agenda is available at the Town of Bedford website
www.bedfordnyv.oov. Town Government —Boards--Zoning Board of Appeals-Calendar of Meetings.
Larger documents and plans are available at the office of the Board of Appeals




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on
the following:
Request of:  Nancy and Richard Roper

391 Old Post Road, LL.C

PO Box 483

Bedford, NY 10506
For a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The installation of a solid white fence on a parcel with a non-conforming restaurant use in a residential zoning
district resulting in a 6 foot fence installed 6 inches above grade where a fence height of 4 feet is permitted when
the fence is located less than 20 feet from the side-front property line requiring a variance of Article 11 Section
125-15 A (1) (b); and the fence is located on a corner lot and will be situated less than a minimum of 75 feet back
from the intersection of the nearest edges of pavement requiring a variance of Article I1I Section 125-19, for

property located on:

391 Old Post Road
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 84.14 Block 2 Lot 45 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in a R-1/4 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 13" day of July 2016, at the Town House Offices, 2™
Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 6:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of
or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or
their representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes.
Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicants can then have 5
minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: June 27, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026

acostello@bedfordny.gov; www.bedfordny.gov
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS \,{45
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York T
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acostelio@bedfordny.gov

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: NCU/ICU Rﬂpuf

Address: 345 ng-h’l M New Ca(/lﬁﬂlfl u

Telephone/Email: 2035 . 7(96 . mpef@SnoT.mf_

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner:

Address: RECFIVED

Telephone/Email; JUN 2 0 2016

. BEDFORD ZONING
. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor 4andseans A bitech):

Address:

Telephone/Email

. Identification Property:

Street Address: 30“ Old P“bf KJ &d"ﬁlf(/{

Tax ID: St‘f “‘( —22- %S/onlng District: Total Land Area: O - 7\(

Age of the BuildinngJ

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? MO

% of Building Coverage: - % % of Impervious Surface

Propérty Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes >( No

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: NO:Y

Property is on the side of within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
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5. Request:

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: Section:

To Permit: ‘n&‘h“ﬂlmf’ ,,,6 b ﬂf“ //HEHA fo,:'o( uhrk

- f - i | PRT) Pl
viayt st (" alovegrade

=

RECEIVED
JUN 2 0 2076

BEDFORD ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of

publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10
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TOWN OF BEDFORD
FENCE PERMIT APPLICATION! RECEIVED

Article I, Section 125-3 Definitions i
Article III, Section 125-15 | MAR 21 2006
‘ Bedford Building Dept.

ety Ovaes \\\ﬂnms\ Aciper

Property Address T RS\ 0y xrﬁ 7O\ By Bl Bied ok, Ny 0506
Telephone Number: CO\\:B’Z\’)H 0 Emai NOPerGynet, (10
SectionZ« (4 Block & Lot: Lf( Zoning Dist: [~ — / YAe
Fence Installer: _ Aty Yence (o). 3 ]

Telephone Number: {4 -

_TypeofFenccéfoGH SOL’(DM WHITE EAAE -

Height of Fence: Front yard 0 Height ’g Side yardxf Height Rear yard [

**Please include a copy of the property survey highlighting the location of the fence.

I have read the Fence Ordinance in the Town of Bedford Zoning Code and submit this
application in conformity with its provisions.
I hereby certify that the above statements are correct and true, to the best of my knowledge and

belief.
My position with rcspect to thls apphcatlon is that of: [AS TA Lee) a

L> & % R L (owner, tenant, lessee, installer)

3 Applicant’

Property Owner

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE — FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Approved: Disapproved: N
mSurvcy Reason:
Fee:
Date: DECE[VE
. Building Inspector and/or
MAR 28 20 = Code Enforcement Officer
BEDFORD WETLANDS
CONTROL COMMISSION




| Phone: (845) 628~7200
Fax: (845) 628~7671

; | Westchester Lic.: WC-04067-HO1

OFFICE & WAREHOUSE : 34 RouTE 118, BALDWIN PLACE, NY 10505 | presichester Lic.: W0
MAILING ADDRESS : PO Box 186, BALDWIN PLACE, NY 10505 |YovkersLic: 5691

MARCH 3, 2016

TRUCK RESTAURANT RECEIVED NANCY ROPER
391 OLD POST ROAD MAR 2 1 2016 PHONE (203) 966-5887
BEDFORD , N.Y. 10506 PHONE (914) 234-8900
Bedford Building Dept. nroper@snet.net

SCOPE OF PROJECT :
1.) FURNISH & INSTALL 80 LINEAL FEET OF 4 FOOT HIGH WHITE PVC TONGUE & GROOVE PRIVACY FENCE
MOUNTED ON 5X5 POSTS WITH DECORATIVE NEW ENGLAND CAPS

2.) FURNISH & INSTALL 70 LINEAL FEET OF 5 FOOT HIGH GALVANIZED WILDLIFE F ENCE WITH 6 GAUGE TOP &
BOTTOM WIRE MOUNTED ON ROUND BARK ON CEDAR POSTS
(POSTS ARE SPACED NO MORE THAN 8 FEET APART)

3.) FURNISH & INSTALL 40 LINEAL FEET OF 6 FOOT HIGH WHITE PVC TONGUE & GROOVE FENCE MOUNTED ON
5X5 POSTS WITH DECORATIVE NEW ENGLAND CAPS. ALSO , FURNISH & INSTALL (2) 9 FOOT WIDE DOUBLE
DRIVE GATES 6 FOOT HIGH WHITE PVC TONGUE & GROOVE BOLTED TO A 11/2 S TED.
WITH WELDED HINDGES MOUNTED TO 6X6 PVC SLEEVED PRESSURE TREATEI SE G E ﬁ V E

ALL TAKE DOWN & TAKE AWAY INCLUDED MAR 28 2016
ALL CEMENT / ROCK DRILLING INCLUDED

3 YEAR GUARANTEE ON ALL LABOR
20 YEAR WARRANTY ON ALL PVC THROUGH THE MANUFACTURER EDFORD WETLANDS
CONTROL COMMISSION

TERMS AND g;gy_grrlgﬂs OF Q}ulMg}

I Purchaser is to properly mark or designate the correct fence line by plot, plan, survey stake or olther means. 2. The Jocation and character of any underground electrical wire, gas and water pipes, propane lines, sewer
conduits, cesspool and leech fields, driveway drainage, etc., or resirictions of' any nalure which might interfere with or be damaged by work or be the csuse or occesion of injury or other damege should be mede known to
Salem Fence Co., Inc. prior to stant of work. 3 Fence permits and ordinances are the responsibility of the purchaser along wilh firc, tornado and other necessary properly insurances. Plense check with your
local Building Department for permif and restrictions, 4 Salem Fence Co., lac. is covered by Workers Compensation and General Liability insurance. 5, Conltract price is based on normal erecting conditions - Unless
included in this contract purchaser is responsible for removal of any obstructions which might interfere with the construction of the fence, such as old fence, hedyes, trees, bushes, compost piles, rock walls etc. Ifit is
necessary to perform any additional work not contracted for, a fair and reasonable charge will be made by Salem Fence Co., Inc 6 All fence materials are the responsibility of purchaser after servicemen leave

construction site. 7 Unless otherwise indicated, the fence is to follow the existing ground contour. Should purchaser wish fence 1o be inslialied otherwise, any grading or filliag in will be done by the purchaser unless

latches, gate hinges, and 8ny gate adjustments, as well as posts heaving due to Frost are not included in the labor warranly. 10, All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner sccording to stendard practices. Any
alteration or deviation from specifications involving extra costs will be execuied only upon wrillen orders with an exira charge above d price. All ag are subject to wealher, strikes, accidents, fires or

| other acls of God. Dog kennels and animal enclosures are not covered under installation Buarentees or warranties |1, The fence contracted for does not become property of the buyer until final payment is made, Salem
Fence Co., Inc. can withdraw st any time all materials supplied and/or installed by them should payment not be made according to agreed terms. Any and all altorney Fees and or court expense due to non payment will
be the expense of the buyer. 12.- Customer cen rescind this contract within 72 hours (3 days) with no penalty upon verbal notice and follow-up certified letter to Salem Fence Co., Inc. This condition of contrac| can be
waived for gency installation upon g elosame 13. Afier 72 hours, any cancellations are subject to a 20% charge (of total cost) due to set-up and preparalion of materials, gates etc 14. Staining or
painting of any wood product is done only at the customers request. Peeling, blistering or cracking may occur Rough wood surfaces, knot holes, nail holes, etc. mey become noticeable with staining. Salem Fence Co.,
Inc. does not warranly any siaining or its stained materials 15, Al quotes subject to change. Prices are valid for 30 days Balance is due upon day of completion All unpaid balances are subject to 24% Annusl Interest

| Cherge / 2% on balances over 30 days. All contracts come with a 3 Year Labor Warranty.

1 _ give SALEM FENCE CO. INC. Permission to run my credit card for the deposit & balance.
CARD TYPE : AMEX MASTERCARD VISA DISCOVER # EXP., CODE__

We Propose to furnish in accordance with the above specifications for the sum of: $8,685.00

DEPOSIT: $4,700.00 PAID 3/8/16 Ck # 5188 ON COMPLETION: $ 3,985.00
ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL :  The above price and above specifications and conditions are hereby accepted.

Authorized Signature: ..(;M ;tbcm' Customer Signature: Date:




LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. .
914-666-8040 Date: 6/27/2016
Parcel ID: 84.14-2-45

Owner Information
391 Old Post Road LLC

Applicant Information
391 Old Post Road LLC
c/o Mr & Mrs Richard Roper

P O Box 483

Bedford NY 10506
Location: 391  Old Post Rd
Parcel ID: 84.14-2-45

Permit Type: Fence

Work Description: Fence: 6-Foot Solid White PVC (along Lake Avenue property line) installed 6 inches
above grade

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-1/4A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

‘The installation of a 6 foot fence installed 6 inches above grade where a fence height of 4 feet is permitted
when the fence is located less than 20 feet from the side-front property line will require a variance of Article
Il Section 125-15 A (1) (b); and a variance of Article 1l Section 125-19 because the fence is located on a
corner lot and will be located less than a minimum of 75 feet back from the intersection of the nearest edges
of pavement. Waiver of site plan approval from the Planning Board will be required for this change to the
approved site plan of a non-conforming restaurant use in a residential zoning district. The project is eligible
for an Administrative Permit from the Bedford Wetlands Control Commission if the fence is installed at least
6 inches above the ground.

Revised 6/27/16

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

=

Alberto Ciraco
Building Inspector

Pane 1 of 1
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MAR 28 2016

" BEDEORD WETLANDS
CONTROL COMMISSION




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  Ernest Henick Trust

130 McLain Street

Bedford Corners, NY 10549
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The construction of a 773 square foot pool cabana resulting in building coverage of 7.02% where 6% is
permitted in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District where the existing building coverage is non-conforming at
6.16% where 6% is permitted; and impervious surface coverage of 14.62% where 14% is permitted in the
Residential 2 Acre Zoning District. This being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 and Article III Section

125-11 for property owned by the applicant and located on:

130 McLain Street
Bedford Corners, NY 10549

designated as Section 71.20 Block 1 Lot 8 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an R-2A Zoning District.
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 13" day of July 2016, at the Town House Offices, 2" Floor,
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 6:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or
in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or
their representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15
minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicants
can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: June 24, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026

acostello@bedfordny. gov

www.bedfordny.gov




BENEDEK & TICEHURST

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS & SITE PLANNERS, P.C

June 21, 2016

Zoning Board of Appeals
Town of Bedford

Town House

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

Re: Henick Residence
130 McLain Street

Dear Chairman Michaelis and Zoning Board of Appeals Members,

Enclosed, please find our application package for 130 McLain Street. We are formally requesting a
building coverage and impervious surface coverage variance to construct a cabana and extend a section of
an existing stone terrace.

An area variance was previously granted for the Henicks to install a swimming pool, spa, terrace, and
cabana. The swimming pool, spa and terrace have been constructed, but upon further review of the
project, the Henicks decided that the size of the cabana should be increased to accommodate the needs of
their family and the location should be shifted to the west side of the pool so that the cabana does not
block the view of the swimming pool from the residence.

The Henicks property is unique because 15,092 square feet (0.346 acres) of the lot is located within the
Town of Mount Kisco, while the remainder of the lot is located in the Town of Bedford. Unfortunately,
for this application, we are required to request a variance based on only the portion of the property that is
located within the Town of Bedford and we are requesting that the variance be based on the entire lot
(2.407 acres).

As shown on the plan, we have created two separate coverage calculation tables. One of the tables
accounts for only the portion of the property that is located in the Town of Bedford and the other table
includes the entire area of the lot. The first table, within the Town of Bedford, shows that we are asking
for a .86% increase in building coverage, from 6.16% existing to 7.02% proposed. 6% building coverage
is allowable in an R-2A zone. The impervious surface coverage increases by 1.11%, from 13.51%
existing to 14.62% proposed. 14% impervious surface coverage is allowable in an R-2A zone.

The second table shows the coverage calculations for the entire lot. The existing building coverage
is 5.27% and the proposed building coverage is 6.01% (only 16 s.f. above the allowable 6%). The
existing impervious surface coverage is 11.56% and the proposed impervious surface coverage is
12.52% (14% is allowable impervious surface coverage in an R-2A zone).

We believe that a hardship exists for the Henicks because 15,092 square feet of their property is
located within the Town of Mount Kisco. We hope that you will consider looking at the property

448H Old Post Road, Bedford Village, New York 10508 / P. 914.234.9666 / F. 914.234 6882 / www.btlandarch.com



in its entirety for this variance request. The proposed improvements will beautify the Henicks
property and will be in character with the surrounding neighborhood.

We look forward to presenting this project to you at the next available ZBA meeting. In the meantime,
please contact us with any questions.

Sincerely,
---—‘.‘""'"

Seth Ticehurst, RLA
forB&T



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX RECFIVED
acostello@bedfordny.qov JUN 23 2016

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE  BEDFORD ZUNING

BOARD OF AFPEALS

. Name of Owner: E@MesT  KEMc
Address: 130 el Alny 4qeeeX | Hosu<eisco , MY

Telephone/Email: A\1 - 8936 -57677

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: BeMeEwe gAnw <icewveo Tt

Address: 4481 oL® PosCT @O, BEDEOTD VIWLLAGE Y 19S50k
i\ @ bxlandarca.eom '

Telephone/Email: 1d-234 - qebl alevn 2 lhdrland arda. cow

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Repesel ans A CERLVR ST

Address: M4 By oLs 2ot 2n., REDTOTD VALLAGE , ™ ook
Laex™M B LhWi\lamdavreia . Lo

Telephone/Email: _a14-234 -9 bk B\evn € ox\aud arda. coma

. Identification Property:

Street Address: _\%©0 .l o<Xeee<
Leiowm T, 20
Tax ID: &ocel LoX® Zoning District: -2 Total Land Area: 2.40® Acecs

Age of the Building_W/A

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? _ R\ ©

% of Building Coverage: 7.02 % TRozosed % of Impervious Surface 14.61% Teuwtese™

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No A

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: zg No:

Property is on the easC side of Hoa-(\cxsco within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: \/ Section: _\25-So

To Permit:

AYE (Hs<ALia<iont OF A caRewA . AvE psowClon oF W€
CRBAMA WAL \METERLE € PUILOARG CovetantE® o 6.1654 ~o

TF.02 Yo AWMS ANE 1-REBYIOVE Su@FALE CoNETALE TRow \3.5\1°%/o Yo
\4.6% °4

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of

publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)

Residential: $350.00

Commercial: $550.00

e T

Signature of Owner - Date /
W é /Zl /f 2
Signature of Abplicant Date '

Pes G100



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St.
914-666-8040

Parcel ID: 71.20-1-8

Application #:

Date: 6/27/2016

Owner Information
Ernest Trust, Henick

Applicant Information
Ernest Trust, Henick

130 Mclain St

Bedford Corners NY 10549
Location: 130 Mclain St
Parcel ID: 71.20-1-8

Permit Type: Pool House/Cabana
Work Description: Pool cabana (773 Square feet)

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-2A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

Construction of a 773 square foot pool cabana will result in building coverage of 7.02% where 6% is
permitted in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District where the existing building coverage is non-conforming at
6.16% where 6% is permitted; and impervious surface coverage of 14.62% where 14% is permitted in the
Residential 2 Acre Zoning District. A variance of Article V Section 125-50 and Article Il Section 125-11 is
required.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

Alberto Ciraco
Building Inspector

Pane 1 nf 1



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford MG dﬂ]—rmm)
Westchester County, New York .

Resolution #06-15 Nine _' SEP 11 2015
Ernest Henick
Swimming Pool, Spa and Pool Cabana T T e e
Coverage LISBETH FUMAGALLI, TOWN CLERK

TOWN OF BEDFORD, NEW YORK

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Article V Section 125-50 of the Code of the Town
of Bedford for a variance to permit the construction of a swimming pool, spa and 296 square foot pool cabana
resulting in building coverage of 6.49% where 6% is permitted in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning, for premises
located at 130 McLain Street, Bedford Corners, NY 10549, being known and designated on the Tax Maps of
the Town of Bedford as Section 71.20 Block 1 Lot 8, in the R-2 Acre Zoning District, and shown on a survey
plan and survey submitted on April 27, 2015; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on June 10, 2015, which time all those present wishing to speak
were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, all members of the Board of Appeals have had an opportunity to inspect the site; and
NOW THEREFORE, on a motion by Mr. Michaelis, seconded by, Mr. Petschek, it is

RESOLVED, that the application for a variance of Article V Section 125-50 to permit the construction
of a swimming pool, spa and 296 square foot pool cabana resulting in building coverage of 6.49% where 6% is
permitted in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District, be approved in accordance with the survey submitted on
April 27, 2015 entitled “Survey of Property Prepared for Emest I. Henick Situate in the Town of Bedford and
Village and Town of Mount Kisco, Westchester County, New York,” prepared by Robert S. Johnson, BLS,H:
Stanley Johnson and Company Land Surveyors, PC, dated April 9, 2015; and a plan submitted on April 27,
2015 entitled “LP-1.0 Proposed Cabana, Henick Residence, Mr & Mrs. Henick, 130 McLain Street, Bedford,
New York,” prepared by Robert Sherwood Landscape Architect LLC, dated 4/20/15; and a plan submitted on
April 30, 2015 entitled “Cabana Elevations, Henick Residence, 130 McClain Street, Bedford, NY,” prepared by
Robert Sherwood Landscape Architect LLC, dated 4/30/15. In particular, the Board finds that the benefit to the
applicant by the granting of the variance outweighs any alleged detriment to the community and determined the
following: :

1. The benefit cannot be achieved by another feasible means to the applicant because the applicant has
the correct amount of acreage for the zoning district but one-third of an acre is located in the Village
of Mount Kisco; and

2. There will be no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to nearby
properties; and

3. The variance is not substantial; and

4. There will be no adverse physical or environmental effects on the neighborhood or community; and;
and

5. That the alleged difficulty is self-created, but it is only one of the factors to be considered by the
Board in making its decision and is not determinative.

The variance is granted subject to the following conditions:



Resolution #06-15 Nine
Ernest Henick
Swimming Pool, Spa and Pool Cabana

Coverage
Page Two

1.

The applicant must apply for a building permit for the project within one (1) year of the date of the
Board’s vote on the application and diligently pursue such construction to completion.

The applicant shall submit an as-built survey to the Building Department prior to the issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy.

The applicant shall submit as-built certified coverage calculations to the Building Department prior
to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

If it is determined that a second shed exists on the property, it must be removed.

The approval is granted in accordance with a plan submitted on April 27, 2015 entitled “LP-1.0
Proposed Cabana, Henick Residence, Mr & Mrs. Henick, 130 McLain Street, Bedford, New York,”
prepared by Robert Sherwood Landscape Architect LLC, dated 4/20/15; and a plan submitted on
April 30, 2015 entitled “SKL-1.0 Cabana Elevations, Henick Residence, 130 McLain Street,
Bedford, NY,” prepared by Robert Sherwood Landscape Architect LLC, dated 4/30/15; and a survey
submitted on April 27, 2015 entitled “Survey of Property Prepared for Ernest I. Henick Situate in the
Town of Bedford and Village and Town of Mount Kisco, Westchester County, New York,” prepared
by Robert S. Johnson, P.L.S., H. Stanley Johnson and Company Land Surveyors, PC, dated April 9,
2015

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes — Mr. Petschek, Ms. Black, Ms- aefer; Mrs. Spano, Mr. Michaelis

Y

Petmaelis, Chair

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford that was filed in the
Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on C}— 1 ( , 2015.

Alexandrﬁ'l Cosittlo[Secretary
Zoviing Board of Appeals

4




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of: Steven Kantor, Bedford Real Estate Associates LLC

457 West End Avenue

North Plainfield, NJ 07061
for variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
(1) the construction of a living room addition, adjacent terrace with a portion covered by a new roof, and a greenhouse
resulting in building coverage of 3.76% where 3% is permitted in the R-4 Acre Zoning District; (2) the construction of a
new accessory building to include a squash court, gym and viewing area, home and private offices resulting in an increase
in building coverage to 4.35% (when combined with the addition to the residence) where 3% is permitted in the
Residential 4 Acre Zoning District. The existing approved building coverage is non-conforming at 3.25% where 3% is
permitted in the R-4 Acre Zoning District. This being a variance of Article III Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-
50; and (3) the installation of plumbing facilities consisting of a full bath (1 toilet, 1 sink, 1 shower) and a half bath
(1 toilet, 1 sink) where plumbing in accessory structures is prohibited. This being a variance of Article I Section 3

Definition of Studio, for property owned by the applicant and located on:

221 Sarles Street
Bedford Corners, NY 10549

designated as Section 94.5 Block 1 Lot 1.1 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an R-4A Zoning District.
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 13™ day of July 2016, at the Town House Offices, 2™ Floor,
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 6:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or
in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or
their representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15
minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicants
can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: June 27, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
Inquiry may be directed to:
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026

acostello@bedfordny.gov; www.bedfordny.gov



)
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX

acostello@bedfordny.gov
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

Bedford Real Estate Associates
Name of Owner:

457 West End Avenue, North Plainfield, NJ 07061 12"*'?@‘ B s
Address: . ~VEp
(917) 750-5875, stevek@uscoi N 29 2
. < , Steve uscoinc.com " -l
Telephone/Email: Bﬁi;,- o
. ) Patrick M. Croke, Architect Oy oy Ui NG
Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: SEEEA

PO Box 758, Bedford, NY 10506
Address:

914-234-6093, patrick@pmcarchitect.com

Telephone/Email:

Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):
Patrick M. Croke, Architect

PO Box 758, Bedford, NY 10506
Address:

; 914-234-6093, patrick@pmcarchitect.com
Telephone/Email: @

. Identification Property:

221 Sarles Street, Bedford Corners, NY 10549
Street Address:

94.05-1-1.1 R-4A 6.570 Acres

Tax ID: Zoning District: Total Land Area:

Age of the Building

N
Is the property located in a designated Historic District? °

3.76% w/o pool house, 7.33%
% of Building Coverage: 4.35% with pool house % of Impervious Surface

X
Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No
X
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No:
West Sarles Street
Property is on the ° side of diadeles within the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: V Section: 125-50 (Building coverage)

To Permit'

where 3.00% is permltted

Phase 2 of the project will be the construction of a pool house on the property, resulting in a total building coverage of 4.35% where

-3:00% s permitted:

.*_‘, } iy

BEL
(}
6. Plans required: e ““—‘*
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00
ignathre of Owner Date

§i'gnature of Applicant Date |

Rev. 5/18/10



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept. _
425 Cherry St. .
514 AEE. 8040 Date: 6/27/2016
Parcel ID: 94.5-1-1.1

Owner Iinformation
Bedford Real Estate Assoc

Applicant Information
Bedford Real Estate Assoc
457 West End Ave

North Plainfield - NJ 07061
Location: - 221 Sarles St
Parcel ID: 94.5-1-1.1

Permit Type: Additions & Alterations

Work Description: Addition of living room w/basement to the south end of residence; adjacent terrace (a
portion of which will be covered by a new roof); greenhouse at north side of garage.

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-4A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The addition to the éxisting residence will result an increase in building coverage to 3.76% where 3% is
permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the approved building coverage is non-conforming

at 3.25%. A variance of Article Ill Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-50 will be required from the
Board of Appeals.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,
Alberto Ciraco
Building Inspector

Pane 1 of 1



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. | Date: 6/28/2016

914-666-8040

Parcel ID: 94.5-1-1.1

Owner Information
Bedford Real Estate Assoc

Applicant Information
Bedford Real Estate Assoc
457 West End Ave

North Plainfield NJ 07061
Location: 221 Sarles St
Parcel ID: 94.5-1-1.1

Permit Type: Accessory Building
Work Description: Construction of a new accessory building to include a squash court with spa, locker
room and bathroom; gym and viewing area; home and private offices, half bath.

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-4A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The construction of a new accessory building to include a squash court with spa, locker room, full bathroom;
a gym and viewing area; home and private offices with a half bath will require a variance of Article | Section
125-3 Definition of Studio for the installation of plumbing facilities consisting of a full bath (1 toilet, 1 sink, 1
shower) and a half bath (1 toilet, 1 sink) where plumbing in accessory structures is prohibited. The new
accessory building will result in an increase in building coverage to 4.35% (when combined with the addition
to the residence) where 3% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District requiring a variance of
Article Ill Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-50. The approved building coverage is non-conforming
at 3.25%. If the accessory building is great than 20 feet in height, a Special Use Permit from the Planning
Board will be required.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

Alberto Ciraco
Building Inspector

Pane 1 of 1



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

Resolution #10-14 Nine
Steven Kantor — Bedford Real Estate Associates, LLC
Tennis Court - Coverage

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Article V Section 125-50 of the Code of the
Town of Bedford for a variance to permit the construction of a tennis court resulting in building coverage of
3.25% where 3% is permitted for property located in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District, for premises
located at 221 Sarles Street, Bedford Comners, New York 10549, being known and designated on the Tax
Map of the Town of Bedford as Section 94.5 Block 1 Lot 1.1 in the R-4 Acre Zoning District, and shown on
an application and site plan submitted on September 5, 2014; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on October 1, 2014 at which time all those present wishing to
speak were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, all members of the Board of Appeals have had an opportunity to inspect the site; and

WHEREAS, the application is subject to a issuance of a Special Permit by the Planning Board and
the Planning Board by Resolution No. 14/30 determined that the proposal does not meet the standards for
approval as specified in the Town Code; and

WHEREAS, the Mr. and Mrs. John Stockbridge, abutting owners located at 191 Sarles Street, were
present and expressed concern about the screening and drainage; and

NOW THEREFORE, on a motion by Mr. Petschek, seconded by, Mrs. Spano, it is

RESOLVED, that the application for a variance to permit the construction of a tennis court resulting
in building coverage of 3.25% where 3% is permitted for property located in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning
District, be approved in accordance with the plan submitted on September 5, 2014 entitled “Kantor
Residence, 221 Sarles Street, Town of Bedford, Westchester Co., NY, Proposed Tennis Court,” prepared by
Naderman Land Planning and Engineering, PC, dated 8/19/14. In particular, the Board finds that the benefit
to the applicant by granting the variance outweighs any alleged detriment to the community and determined
the following.

1. That the benefit cannot be achieved by another means feasible means to the applicant given the
topography and rock outcroppings that exist on the property; and

2. That there will be no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or nearby
properties because a tennis court located on an oversized lot is consistent with what would be
found in the neighborhood; and

3. That the variance request is not substantial both numerically and in the context of the scope of the
property; and

4. That the request will have no adverse physical or environmental effects on the neighborhood or
community given the size of the property and where it is situated; and



Resoluﬁon #10-14 Nine
Steven Kantor
Tennis Court - Coverage

5. That the alleged difficulty is self-created, but this is only one of the factors to be considered by

the Board in making its decision and is not determinative.

And, subject to the following condition:

L.

That the applicants must apply for a building permit for the project within one (1) year of the date
of the Board’s vote on the application and diligently pursue such construction to completion.

The applicants shall submit an as-built survey to the Building Department prior to the issuance of
a Certificate of Occupancy; and

The applicants shall submit as-built certified coverage calculations of the entire property to the
Building Department prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

The approval is granted in accordance with the plan submitted on September 5, 2014 entitled
“Kantor Residence, 221 Sarles Street, Town of Bedford, Westchester Co., NY, Proposed Tennis
Court,” prepared by Naderman Land Planning and Engineering, PC, dated 8/19/14.

The variance is subject to approval of a Special Use Permit by the Planning Board and in
compliance with any conditions imposed.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes — Mr. Petschek, Ms. Black, Ms. Schaefer, Mrs. Spano, Mr. Michaelis
Nays — None

Peter Michaelis, Chair

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford that
was filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on i (= , 2015,

7

Aleﬁf}dﬁa J.“C?Jfrello, Secretary

Zoniug Board of Appeals




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on the
following:

Request of: Clifford Sloat Trust (Lessor-Owner)
193 Pound Ridge Road, Bedford, NY 10506
Apache QOil Co., ¢/o Faisel Akram (Lessee/Applicant)
261 Ledyard Street, New London, CT 06320

for variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:

The renovation and conversion of an existing, non-conforming service and gas station located in an R-1 Acre Zoning District for
continued use as a gas station with the addition of two gas pump islands and the expansion of the existing one-story building to be
used as a convenience store. This requiring a Use Variance of Article IIT Section 125-11 B. (1) & (5) for the expansion and change of
non-conforming use. (1) The pump islands will not meet the 35 foot front yard setback requirement in the R-1 Acre Zoning District
where the existing pump islands have an existing, non-conforming front yard setback of 25' 2"; (2) the addition to an existing, non-
conforming one-story building will result in a rear yard setback of 10' 5" where 50 feet is required in the R-1 Acre District where the
existing, non-conforming rear yard setback is 15' 11"; (3) the relocation of the existing shed will result in a rear yard setback of 30 feet
where 50 feet is required in the R-1 Acre District; (4) the impervious surface coverage is decreasing to 27.8% from the existing, non-
conforming amount of 29.5% where 20% is permitted in the R-1 Acre Zoning. These requiring variances of Article IIT Section 125-11

and Article V Section 125-50, for property located on:

193 Pound Ridge Road
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 84.12 Block 2 Lot 8 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an R-1A Zoning District. Said
hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 13" day of July 2016, at the Town House Offices, 2™ Floor, 425 Cherry
Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 6:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in opposition to the
above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or their representative must be
present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5
minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicants can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: June 28, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026

acostello@bedfordny.gov

www.bedfordny.gov




Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX

acostello@bedfordny.gov
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

1. Name of Owner: Apache Oil Co C/O Faisel Akram
Address: _261 Ledyard Street New London CT 06320
RECEIVED
Telephone/Email: (860) 437-6200 _ 3
JUN 2 2016
2. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: Lewis Roane BEDEORD 2UNING

Address: 3 Windsor Rd Croton on Hudson NY 10520 BOARD OF APPEALS

Telephone/Email: (914) 330-1802 Lewisroanedesign@gmail.com
3. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect): Lewis C Roane

Address: 3 Windsor Rd Croton on Hudson NY 10520

Telephone/Email: (914) 330-1802 Lewisroanedesign@gmail.com
4. Identification Property:

Street Address: 193 Pound Ridge Road, Bedford NY 10506

Tax ID: Zoning District: R-1A Total Land Area: 46,795 sqft

Age of the Building:

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? No

% of Building Coverage: (E) 1366sqgft 2.9%

% of Impervious Surface (E) 13,819sqft 27.8%

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes X__ No -

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: _X

Property is on the side of within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: Section:

To Permit:
We are requesting a setback variance for the addition of a walk-in cooler. The rear yard setback
requirement is 30°-0” min. existing today is 15’-11” and we are requesting a reduction to 10’-5".

We are requesting a front yard setback variance from the required 50’-0" to 21’-6” for the
installation of the gas pumps.

We are also requesting a use variance to allow for a service business in a residential zone. This
will allow us to remove the service bay function and expand our convenience store

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

¢ 7. Public Notice:
Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense-of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00
T
5 T
Slgrpéfure of Owner Date
e C g
i-/Signature of Applicant Date '

Rev. 5/18/10



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St.
914-666-8040

Parcel ID: 84.12-2-8

Date: 6/28/2016

Owner Information
Sloat Trust, Clifford

Applicant Information
Sloat Trust, Clifford
193 Pound Ridge Rd

Bedford NY 10506
Location: 193  Pound Ridge Rd
Parcel ID: 84.12-2-8

Permit Type: Commercial Renovation :
Work Description: Renov. & conversion of an existing service & gas station to a gas station &
convenience store; addition of 2 gas pump islands.

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-1A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows: '

An existing, non-conforming service & gas station located in an R-1 Acre Zoning District to be renovated &
converted for continued use as a gas station with the addition of 2 gas pump islands & the expansion of the
existing one-story building to be used as a convenience store, will require approval from the ZBA. Use
Variance of Article Il Section 125-11 B. (1) & (5) for an expansion & change of a non-conforming use:
Variances of Article |1l Section 125-11 & Article V Section 125-50 required for: (1) the pump islands will not
meet the 35 foot front yard setback required in the R-1 Acre Zoning District where the existing pump islands
have an existing, non-conforming front yard setback of 25' 2"; (2) the addition to an existing, non-conforming
one-story building will result in a rear yard setback of 10' 5" where 50 feet is required in the R-1 Acre District
where the existing, non-conforming rear yard setback is 15' 11"; (3) the relocation of the existing shed will
result in a rear yard setback of 30 feet where 50 feet is required in the R-1 Acre District; (4) impervious
surface coverage is decreasing to 27.8% from the existing, non-conforming amount of 29.5% where 20% is
permitted in the R-1 Acre Zoning. Planning Board & Wetlands Control Commission approvals required.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

GLLE 2 D

Alberto Ciraco
Building Inspector

Pana 1 nof 1



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  David and Kristen Atkins

6 West View Drive

Katonah, NY 10536
The applicants request the deletion of the existing condition as set forth by Zoning Board of Appeals Resolution
#12-79 Three “If any physical changes take place on this property— removal of fence, change in structure or
otherwise, the owners of such property would be required to come before the Board for permission to do so.”
In the alternative, the applicants request approval to permit the construction of a first floor, single story
kitchen expansion and addition at the rear of the existing, non-conforming residence in accordance with the
condition set forth by Zoning Board of Appeals Resolution #12-79 Three, for property owned by the applicants

and located on:

6 West View Drive
Katonah, New York 10536

designated as Section 60.7 Block 2 Lot 7 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in an R-1/2A Zoning District.
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 13" day of July 2016, at the Town House Offices, 2" Floor,
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or
in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or
their representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15
minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicants
can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.
DATED: June 24, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
Inquiry may be directed to:
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026

acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
RECEIVED acostello@bedfordny.gov

N 27 2016
L APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
BEDFORD ZONING

BOARD OF APPEALS David and Kristen Atkins
1. Name of Owner:

6 West View Drive, Katonah, NY 10536

Address:

Telephone/Email: 914-301—5518; dwa005@aol.com
2. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: S

Address: SR

Telephone/Email: N/A

3. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Joshua Flowers, RA

i 804
Adifiase 7 Dorset Lane, Brookfield, CT 06

) 845-661-8354; flowersjosh@att.net
Telephone/Email:

4. Identification Property:
6 West.View Drive, Katonah, NY 10536

Street Address:

Tax ID; 60-7-2-7 Zoning District; Belie Total Land Area: °-274

Age of the Building_Swimming Pool 1989/House 1969

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? No

% of Building Coverage: __ 5.2% % of Impervious Surface 18.8%

Propérty Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes T i
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: — No: yxyuy
Property is on the side of within the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: Section:

To Permit:

Delete the existing condition as set forth by ZRA Resoluiton#12-79 Three
OR if the Board wishes to in the alternative grant: approval to permit the
construction of a first floor, single story kitchen expansion and
addition at the rear of the existing non conforming residence.

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: RECEIVED $550.00

JUN 27 2016

BEDFORD ZONING
BOARD OF APPE:: ¢

o . : L
Dot LN 0/27/
Sighatire of Owner ' Date ’

Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford
Building Dept.

425 Cherry St. _ ) .
914-666-8040 ‘ : Date: 6/24/2016

Parcel ID: 60.7-2-7

Application #:

Owner Information
Atkins, David & Atkins, Kristen

Applicant Information
Atkins, David & Atkins, Kristen

6 West View Dr

Katonah ' NY 10536
Location: 6 West View Dr
Parcel ID: 60.7-2-7

Permit Type: Additions & Alterations

Work Description: Addition for first floor, single story kitchen expansion and addition with miscellaneous
: interior alterations.

Dear Resident, :
Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are

noted. This property is located in R-1/2A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

In order to permit the construction of a first floor, single story kitchen expansion & addition at the rear of the
existing, non-conforming residence, the applicant must apply to the Board of Appeals in accordance with the
existing condition as set forth by Zoning Board of Appeals Resolution #12-79 Three "If any physical changes
take place on this property-removal of fence, change in structure or otherwise, the owners of such property
would be required to come before the Board for permission to do so." In the alternative, the applicants must
obtain approval from the Board of Appeals to permit the construction of a first floor, single story

kitchen expansion and addition at the rear of the existing, non-conforming residence in accordance with the
condition set forth by Zoning Board of Appeals Resolution #12-79 Three. ’

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions :

Very truly yours,
» ~
W C v fiom

Alberto Ciraco
Building Inspector

Pana 1 ~f 1
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RESOLUTION #12-79 THREE

CERTIFICATION OF DECISION
OF THE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE
TOWN OF BEDFORD

Meeting held at Town Hall, Town of Bedford on the 5th day of _December 1979
MEMBERS PRESENT: Laurence S. Kennedy, Jr., Donald M. McGrath, Martha E. Streete:

Theodore P. Hawryluk, Edward R. Weidlein, Jr., Chairman

MEMBERS ABSENT:

NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: Samuel B. & Susan Rogers

6 Westview Drive

Katonah, New York

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: .
ZONING 1/2 acre SECTION _ 5 LoT 11-14
Owned xxx Leased Contract-Vendee
Dated of Patent Trader Issue:

November 29, 1979
Number of Property Owners Noticed: 19 °
RELIEF APPLIED FOR:

A variance of Article III, Section 1, Paragraph B, to perni
a decrease in required side yard setbacks and and an amendment of Resolution
#6-74 of the Zoning Board of Appeals to make a"tempory variance" permanent.

APPEARANCES : Peter Mutino, Esq.
EXHIBITS: Survey

Correspondence

,



-

THE BOARD'S FINDING OF FACT:

Mr. Mutino again represented the applicant. At the
conclusion of the October meeting it was agreed that the Rogers and Mr. Murphy
neighboring property owner, would attempt to come to some arrangement whereby
the Rogers might purchase a portion of the Murphy property to make their own
property conforming i? Qfggrgenﬁgoﬁy town regulations. (The Rogers swimming
Pool is currently situated .4 the line between the two properties.) As a re-
gult, the Rogers were reguired to appear before the Planning Board who sub-
sequently declined approval of granting the subdivision of a 20' x 75°' piece
of property from the Murphy's for the reason that it would be tacit approval
of a prior illegal subdivision which they consider the property on which the
house of James Murphy exists to be. Mr. Gary Owen spoke for himself as a
neighboring property owner, as well as others in .the area, the Pattens, the
Levys and the Platts in stating that he (they)had no objection to the Board
granting a permanent variance in this case. The Rogers have now sold their
property, and the final paper work is contingent upon their obtaining a
permanent resolution of the variance. The Rogers and their attorneys have,
they feel, extended every possible effort to correct a situation which has
existed since the temporary variance was granted in 1974.

ON MOTION DULY MADE AND SECONDED, Mr. Kennedy, Mr. McGrath, Mrs. Streeter, Mr.

Hawryluk, Mr. Weidlein voted in favor. )

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:

: A variance of Article III, Section 1, Paragraph B, is

granted to the applicant with the following stipulations:

1. If any physical changes take place on this property -
removal of fence, change in structure or otherwise,
the owners of such property would be required to come
before the Board for permission to do so.

2. The permanent variance is granted under these conditior

Dated: pecember 5, 1979

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of
a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of
the Town of Bedford and was filed in the Office
the the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on December 12, 1973

% ot / (c;:fW'-rva,M_g‘A

" MARY KAVANAUGH, SECRETARY -




Certificate (04232 A

Issued “~#2- ' 192

TOWN OF BEDFORD

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, N. Y.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Building Permit No. f/ é? _
This is to certify that V/¢7%ceC < B S taira QJ"""‘“‘“"’( Qa a(””"”>

..............................................................................

being Sec. . % , Lot //"/'7’! , Town of
zone as shown on the building zone map, and the
application having been approved, authority is hereby given to occupy or use said premises or build-
ing or part thereof for the fbllowing purposes:

on and after this date until revoked, and subject to all the provisions of
THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCE




Certificate N? 3375

-
Issyedtrienny /3 1967

ST VRS2 1
T e tahadht

TOWN OF BEDFORD

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, N. Y.
Certificate of Gccupancy

Building Permit No. 7% 3
. v Lo s S, <4 L
This is to certify that .. Soled. Nt £ ot-soiti St I et B O
B P - £, - pe d” . et ? -,
of Fadinalir e, Timsr, x pemmedae. . having filedon ... R w’f/{"fwnw‘-“ ...... ts 188
Application No. ... == *’f ............... for a Certificate of Occupancy applying to premises located
. L 4 4 B . . -
) oD e 21 SO et e L 4 SV being Sec. .. < ... ,Lot .77 i , Town of
ra
Bedford Assessment Map ata ... /ﬂ "'?1 ............ zone as shown on the building zone map, and the

application having been approved, authority is hereby given to occupy or use said premises or build-
ing or part thereof for the following purposes:

/;‘ /“"'/ © y PRI "
e Cirsar.., it ts ik e = P B e
”
- e (
.......................... /mwz&»‘vﬂfefmwr"-)
n“)' .y
": ........... e R
....................... B A e 02 SO S R I . GNP RT S SRy
* ; v
.................... Wvgf:wwf;—@fﬂff‘;fw T o O
s £
under the following Hmitations ...

on and after this date until revoked, and subject to all the provisions of
THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCE

KWJV/J‘@%M;@ ,,,,,,,,,
/ "B/uilding Inspector »~" """



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  Michael Altman Marital Trust

190 Baldwin Road

Bedford Corners, NY 10549
For a time extension of the variance approved on July 8, 2015 by Resolution #7-15 One of the Town of
Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit: the construction of a 792 square foot in ground swimming pool resulting
in building coverage of 3.53% where 3% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the
existing building coverage is existing, non-conforming at 3.08%; and impervious surface coverage of 17.11%
where 8% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious surface coverage
is existing non-conforming at 16.45%. This being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 and Article 111

Section 125-11 for property owned by the applicant and located on:

190 Baldwin Road
Bedford Corners, New York 10549

designated as Section 83.8 Block 1 Lot 16 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a R-4 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 13™ day of July 2016, at the Town House Offices,
2" Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in
favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required.
Applicants or their representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited
to 15 minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The
Applicants can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: June 17,2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026

acostello@bedfordny.gov; www.bedfordny.gov




__BENEDIK & TICTHURST

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS & SITE PLANNERS, P.C.

May 10, 2016

Zoning Board of Appeals
Town of Bedford

Town House

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

Re: Altman/ Stewart Residence
190 Baldwin Road
Tax Lot 83.8-1-16

Dear Chairman Michaelis and Zoning Board of Appeals Members,

We are formally requesting an extension for the area variance that was granted to Ms. Stewart and Mr.
Altman to construct an 18’-0” x 44°-0” swimming pool at the July 8, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals
meeting.

Do to unforeseen circumstances, Ms. Stewart and Mr. Altman were not in a position to begin
construction of the approved swimming pool at this time. We would like to request an extension
to the previously approved plan so that the pool can be constructed within the next calendar year.

Please contact us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

=
Seth Ticehurst, RLA
forB&T

44BH Old Post Road, Bedford Village, New York 10506 / P. 914.234.9666 / F. 914.234.6882 / www.btlandarch.com



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

Resolution #07-15-One
Michael Altman Marital Trust
Swimming Pool - Coverage
g g “%%H LIMAGALLL Tow o) gy
OF BEDFOHD, NEW YORK
WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Article III Section 125-11 and Article V Section
125-50 of the Code of the Town of Bedford for a variance to permit the construction of a 792 square foot in-
ground swimming pool resulting in building coverage of 3.53% where 3% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre
Zoning District where the existing building coverage is existing, non-conforming at 3.08%; and impervious
surface coverage of 17.11% where 8% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing
impervious surface coverage is existing, non-conforming at 16.45%, for premises located at 190 Baldwin Road,
Bedford Corners, New York 10549, being known and designated on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford as
Section 83.8 Block 1 Lot 16 in the Residential 4-Acre Zoning District, and shown on plans submitted on June
16, 2015, and

WHEREAS, a public hearings were held on June 10, 2015 and July 8, 2015, at which time all those
present wishing to speak were given an opportunity to be heard, and

WHEREAS, all members of the Board of Appeals had the opportunity to inspect the site; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the June 10, 2015 public hearing, the applicant amended the proposal and
submitted a revised plan dated 6/15/15 requesting a variance to permit impervious surface coverage of 17.11%;
and a public hearing was held on this amended proposal; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on a motion by Mr. Petschek, seconded by Ms. Schaefer, it
1S

RESOLVED, that the application for a variance of Article 111 Section 125-11 and Article V Section
125-50 to permit the construction of a 792 square foot in-ground swimming pool resulting in building coverage
of 3.53% where 3% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing building coverage
is existing, non-conforming at 3.08%; and impervious surface coverage of 17.11 % where 8% is permitted in
the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District, be approved in accordance with the plan submitted on June 16, 2015
entitled “Proposed Pool Location Site Plan, The Altman/Stewart Residence, 190 Baldwin Road, Bedford, NY,”
prepared by Benedek & Ticehurst, dated 4/21/15, last revised 6/15/15. In particular the Board finds that the
benefit to the applicant by the granting of the variance outweighs any alleged detriment to the community and
determined the following:

1. That the benefit cannot be achieved by another means feasible to the applicant; and

2. That there will be no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to nearby
properties and in fact a swimming pool is consistent with what the neighboring properties have; and

3. That the variance request may appear to be substantial numerically, but given the size of the property
and the fact that the driveway on the property accounts for a substantial portion of the impervious
coverage and is shared among 4 properties, the Board had determined the requested variance is not
substantial when viewed in the context that the applicants usage allocation of the driveway is 25%;
and



Resolution #07-15 One
Michael Altman Marital Trust
Swimming - Coverage

Page Two

4. That the request will not result in any adverse physical or environmental effects on the neighborhood
or community as evidenced by where the pool is proposed to be situated and the screening on the
site; and

5. That the alleged difficulty is self-created, but this is only one of the factors to be considered by the
Board in making its decision and is not determinative.

Approval of the proposed variance would be subject to the following conditions:

- 1. That the applicant must apply for a building permit for the project within one (1) year of the date of
the Board’s vote on the application and diligently pursue such construction to completion.

2. The applicant shall submit an as-built survey to the Building Department prior to the issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy.

3. The applicant shall submit as-built certified coverage calculations to the Building Department prior
to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

4. The approval is granted in accordance with the plans submitted on June 16, 2015 entitled “Proposed
Pool Location Site Plan, The Altman/Stewart Residence, 190 Baldwin Road, Bedford, NY”,
prepared by Benedek & Ticehurst, dated 6/15/15.
Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes — Mr. Petschek, Ms. Black, Ms. 1s. Spano, Mr. Michaelis

Peter-hxhiaelis, Chair

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford that was filed in the
Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on _/ar;-_:;{ ]

Alexaﬁydra J. Costtllo, Secretary
Zoning Board of Appeals



121 Stone Hill Road, Town of Bedford, Site Plan House Addition and New Garage,” prepared by
John Karell, Jr. PE, dated March 13, 2015: a survey submitted on April 15, 2015 entitled “Survey of
Property Prepared for Martin Gubernick & Robin Ashley, Situate in the Town of Bedford,
Westchester County, New York,” prepared by David L. Odell, PLS, dated June 18, 2012, last revised
March 13, 2014.

5. Review and approval of the Bedford Wetlands Control Commission and any conditions they may
attach.

6. Review and approval of the Bedford Historic Building Preservation Commission and any conditions
they may attach.

My¢. Black seconded the motion.

vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows: Mr. Petschek, yes; Ms. Black, yes; Ms. Schaefer, yes;
rs. Spano, yes; Mr. Michaelis, yes.

6. Michael Altman Marital Trust, 190 Baldwin Road, Bedford Corners, NY 10549. Section 83.8 Block 1
Lot 16, R-4 Acre Zoning District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance
to permit the construction of a 792 square foot in ground swimming pool resulting in building coverage of
3.53% where 3% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing building coverage is
existing non-conforming at 3.08%; and impervious surface coverage of 11.47% where 8% is permitted in the
Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious surface coverage is existing non-conforming
at 16.45%. Article III Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-50.

Appearing before the Board was Glenn Ticehurst, Landscape Architect for the applicants; and Charles Banks,
attorney for the applicants.

Mr. Ticehurst explained that the proposal requires a variance for lot coverage. The swimming pool will be
situated behind the house and is located at a significant distance from neighboring properties and cannot be seen
from the neighboring properties. An as built survey was done of the property prior to the start of the project.
The house is setback on a private paved driveway which creates the majority of the 16.45% of impervious
coverage. The driveway services 4 properties and is wholly on the applicant’s parcel. The only additional
coverage proposed is the pool and coping. An existing terrace adjacent to the house will service the pool.

Mr. Ticehurst stated the applicant is offering, but does not favor, converting the driveway to gravel as
mitigation which would reduce the coverage to 11.47%. Mrs. Spano suggested that changing the asphalt to
gravel may be a safety issue for emergency services and will impede snow plowing.

Ms. Schaefer noted the Board has viewed shared driveways as a mitigating circumstance and from an analysis
standpoint takes into consideration that the applicant uses only a percentage of the driveway.

Ms. Black commented that the calculations appear to be in error and the applicant must verify the calculations.
Ms. Schaefer noted that the swimming pool is not included in the impervious calculations. Mr. Ticehurst will
correct the coverage numbers and the applicant will appear again next month. The application is adjourned and
will be re-noticed with correct calculations.

7. Keith and Caroline Hamlin, 8 Rock Gate Farm Road, Bedford Corners, NY 10549. Section 83.6 Block
1 Lot 6, R-4 Acre Zoning District. The applicants request a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance
to permit the construction of a 2,110 square foot pool house/cabana resulting in building coverage of 3.5%
where 3% is permitted in the R-4 Acre Zoning District. Article V Section 125-50

Zoning Board of Appeals 11 6/10/15



TOWN OF BEDFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Minutes of meeting — July 8, 2015

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday, July 8, 2015 beginning at 7:30 p.m.
in the Town House Offices, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York. Present were Clark Petschek,
Meredith Black, Andrea Schaefer, Lisa Spano, and Peter Michaelis, constituting all members of the Board and a
quorum. Also present was Alexandra Costello, Secretary.

Mr. Michaelis called the meeting to order at 7:40 p.m. He introduced the Board members to the public and
described the process explaining that the Secretary will announce each application and the applicant(s) will
present their application. The Board has had the opportunity to visit the properties and there will be a
discussion between the applicants and the Board. Once it is determined that there are no further comments or
questions from the Board, the public will be asked for comment on the application. Each member of the public
wishing to speak is asked to state his or her name and address prior to addressing the Board and keep comments
as brief as possible. Three (3) affirmative votes from the Board are required to approve a resolution regarding
an application for a variance.

The June 10, 2015 meeting minutes were adjourned.

NEW APPLICATIONS:

1. Antonio and Francesca Bueti, 11 Captain Theale Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 95.09 Block 2 Lot
2, R-4 Acre Zoning District. The applicants request the legalization of as-built coverage of 4.35% where 3% is
permitted for a parcel located in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District; and the legalization of as-built
impervious surface coverage of 14.84% where 8% is permitted for a parcel located in the Residential 4 Acre
Zo?‘ng District.  Article V Section 125-50 and Article III Section 125-11

Tlge application has been adjourned at the request of the applicant.

2. Michael Altman Marital Trust, 190 Baldwin Road, Bedford Corners, NY 10549. Section 83.8 Block 1
Lot 16, R-4 Acre Zoning District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance
to permit the construction of a 792 square foot in ground swimming pool resulting in building coverage of
3.53% where 3% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing building coverage is
existing non-conforming at 3.08%; and impervious surface coverage of 17.11% where 8% is permitted in the
Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious surface coverage is existing non-conforming
at 16.45%. Article V Section 125-50 and Article 111 Section 125-11

Appearing before the Board was Glenn Ticehurst, landscape architect; and Charles Banks, attorney representing
the applicants.

The application was last before the Board at the June 10, 2015 meeting.

Mr. Ticehurst explained the proposal is to install a swimming pool in a rear yard and was adjourned from the
June meeting to refine the coverage calculations. The application has been re-noticed. The proposal will
increase building coverage to 3.53% coverage and the impervious coverage to 17.11%. The existing
impervious coverage is significant at 16.45% because the driveway is asphalt and the owners would like to keep
it as asphalt. The driveway accounts for 10,042 square feet and services 4 properties. It would be a hardship to
convert it to gravel. If the proposal was viewed in the context that the applicants usage allocation was 25% of
the driveway, the impervious coverage would increase from 12.22% existing to 12.88% proposed. Mr.

Zoning Board of Appeals 1 7/8/15



Ticehurst noted that the proposed swimming pool is not visible from neighbors, meets all setbacks and has been
designed without a terrace or coping.

There being no additional public comment or correspondence. Ms. Schaefer made a motion to close the public
hearing. Mrs. Spano seconded the motion and a vote in favor was unanimous. The public hearing was closed.

Mrs. Spano said she supports the application noting that the Board has previously taken into consideration the
unique circumstances of properties with shared driveways that have resulted in overages in coverage.

Mr. Petschek agreed and noted there is no impact based on where the proposed pool is situated. Ms. Schaefer
agreed.

Ms. Black noted there are not an excessive number of structures on the property.

Mr. Petschek made a motion to approve the request for a variance of Article V Section 125-50 and Article II1
Section 125-11 to permit the construction of a 792 square foot in ground swimming pool resulting in building
coverage of 3.53% where 3% is permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing building
coverage is existing non-conforming at 3.08%; and impervious surface coverage of 17.11% where 8% is
permitted in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious surface coverage is existing
non-conforming at 16.45%. In particular, the Board finds that the benefit to the applicant by the granting of the
variance outweighs any alleged detriment to the community and determined the following:

1. That the benefit cannot be achieved by another means feasible to the applicant; and
That there will be no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to nearby
properties and in fact a swimming pool is consistent with what neighboring properties have; and

3. That the variance request may appear to be substantial numerically, but given the size of the property
and the fact that the driveway on the property accounts for a substantial portion of the impervious
coverage and is shared among 4 properties, the Board had determined the requested variance is not
substantial when viewed in the context that the applicants usage allocation of the driveway is 25%;
and

4. That the request will not result in any adverse physical or environmental effects on the neighborhood
or community as evidenced by where the pool is proposed to be situated and the screening on the
site; and

5. That the alleged difficulty is self-created, but this is only one of the factors to be considered by the
Board in making its decision and is not determinative.

Approval of the proposed variance would be subject to the following conditions:

1. That the applicant must apply for a building permit for the project within one (1) year of the date of
the Board’s vote on the application and diligently pursue such construction to completion.

2. The applicant shall submit an as-built survey to the Building Department prior to the issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy.

3. The applicant shall submit as-built certified coverage calculations to the Building Department prior
to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

4. The approval is granted in accordance with the plans submitted on June 16, 2015 entitled “Proposed
Pool Location Site Plan, The Altman/Stewart Residence, 190 Baldwin Road, Bedford, NY”,
prepared by Benedek & Ticehurst, dated 6/15/15.

Ms. Schaefer seconded the motion.

Zoning Board of Appeals 2 7/8/15



A vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows: Mr. Petschek, yes; Ms. Black, yes; Ms. Schaefer, yes;
Mrs. Spano, yes; Mr. Michaelis, yes.

3. Eric Stitzer, 478 Bedford Road, Bedford Hills, NY 10507. Section 60.17 Block 3 Lot 1, R-1/4 Acre
Zoning District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the
installation of a new 6-foot vinyl fence along side-front lot line (Woodland Road) and the replacement of an
existing 6-foot wood fence parallel to the driveway with a new 6-foot vinyl fence where the height of a fence
cannot exceed 4 feet when the fence is located less than 20 feet from the front lot line; and the installation of a
new 6-foot vinyl fence along the front lot line (Bedford Road) where the height of a fence cannot exceed 4 feet
when the fence is located less than 20 feet from the front lot line. Article III Section 125-15 A (1)

Appearing before the Board were Eric Stitzer and Selena Shepps, the applicants.

Mr. Stitzer explained that he wants to install a 6-foot fence along the property line to provide privacy and
safety. He explained that his home is located at the corner of Bedford and Woodland Roads and there is a
problem because cars turn around in his driveway.

Mrs. Spano expressed concern about the proposed gate to be installed in the driveway and whether there will be
enough room for cars to be parked in the driveway when the gate is closed creating a situation where a car will
be sitting in the road waiting for the gate to open. Mr. Stitzer responded the gate will swing in and will be
located inside the property line so that there will be enough space for two cars to park side by side between the
road and fence. Ms. Schaefer asked if there will be enough space for delivery trucks to turnaround or is half of
the vehicle going to be in the street. Mr. Stitzer said there is already a fence located along the property line and
with his proposal there will be enough room and there should be no problem.

Mr. Petschek asked the applicants if Mr. Winn, Commissioner of Public Works, evaluated the gate and the
driveway when he reviewed the fence request. Mr. Stitzer responded he did not think so, but stated the property
has two separate driveways so he does not believe there is a concern.

Christopher Castro, 7 Woodland Road, stated his support for the application.

There being no additional public comment or correspondence. Mrs. Spano made a motion to close the public
hearing. Mr. Petschek seconded the motion and a vote in favor was unanimous. The public hearing was closed.

Mr. Michaelis stated he does not have a problem replacing the existing fence which ties into the house much of
which is hidden behind trees. He supports the proposal for the new fence and gate at the driveway, but he
expressed concern with the proposal for the front of the house along Bedford Road. He noted there are no other
homes along Bedford Road with 6-foot fences, only 3 and 4-foot picket fences and stone walls.

Mrs. Spano expressed understanding for the applicants need for the fence due to the traffic and referred to the
variance granted by the Board in June for a 6-foot fence at 7 Woodland Road. She clarified how that approval
was for a different situation in that it replaced a 6-foot fence that had existed for a long time along Bedford
Road on a piece of property where there is a side-front property line with mature evergreen plantings. This
request is for a front yard and she believes the front yard fence should not exceed 4 feet in height. She supports
the applicants request for 6 feet on the side-front property line along Woodland Road tied back into the house.

Mr. Michaelis noted that there is double fencing installed on the same pole resulting in two stockade fences
along the rear property line with the “good side” of each fence facing the into the property. Mr. Stitzer
responded that at one time all the properties were owned by the same family and there wasn’t a concern about
sharing of property lines or location. He stated he will ensure that the fence he puts up will be wholly on his
property.

Zoning Board of Appeals 3 7/8/15



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  Anthony and Sandra Sirchia

106 Millertown Road

Bedford, NY 10506
For a time extension of the variance approved on May 6, 2015 by Resolution #05-15 One of the Town of
Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit: the construction of additions and alterations to a one story residence to
create a two story residence with two-car garage resulting in a side yard setback from the garage of 25 feet
where 30 feet is required in the R-1 Acre zoning District. This being a variance of Article V Section 125-50

for property owned by the applicants and located on:

106 Millertown Road
Bedford, New York 10506

designated as Section 74.19 Block 1 Lot 21 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a R-1 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 13" day of July 2016, at the Town House Offices,
2™ Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in
favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required.
Applicants or their representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited
to 15 minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The
Applicants can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: June 17, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026

acostello@bedfordny.gov; www.bedfordny.gov




& THE HELMES GROUP, LLP

e ' ARCHITECTURE ¢ ENGINEERING
e PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Hand Delivered
June 15,2016

Peter Michaelis, Chairman & Members of the
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

Project: Proposed Additions & Alterations to Existing Residence
For Anthony & Sandra Sirchia, Owners

106 Millertown Road, Bedford, NY 10506
Section 74.19. Block 1. Lot 21. R-1A Zone District

Dear Chairman Michaelis and Zoning Board of Appeals Members:

As Architect and authorized Agent for Anthony & Sandra Sirchia, we are
writing this letter on their behalf formally requesting a twelve (12) month extension be
granted for starting construction. Please note, according to the ZBA Resolution
currently on file the variance was filed last year on July 16, 2015.

According to our client, the Modular Company they were working with
went out of business and the project has been delayed. As a result, the Owners are
currently working with another Modular Company and respectfully request additional
time to finalize their plans namely, for their Building Department filing, so that a
Building Permit can be issued.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank
you for your consideration.

| RECEIVED |

JUN 16 2016 J X
Bedford Building Dept. 3 ArChitect.
SCH:KA Encl.

cC: Anthongy & Sandra Sirchia, Owners — Via E-Mail
184 KATONAH AVENUE, KATONAH, NEW YORK 10536

Tel. (914) 232-4633 Fax (914) 232-0768

Very truly yours,




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

Resolution #05-15 One
Anthony and Sandra Sirchia
Additions and Alterations to Create a Two Story Residence with Two Car Garage

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Article V Section 125-50 of the Code of the Town
of Bedford for a variance to permit the construction of additions and alterations to a one story residence to
create a two story residence with two car garage resulting in a side yard setback from the garage of 25 feet
where 30 feet is required in the R-1 Acre Zoning District, for premises located at 106 Millertown Road,
Bedford, New York 10506, being known and designated on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford as Section
74.19 Block 1 Lot 21 in the R-1 Acre Zoning District, and shown on a site plan and survey submitted on April
17,2015; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on May 6, 2015, at which time all those present wishing to
speak were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, all members of the Board of Appeals have had an opportunity to inspect the site; and

WHEREAS, the Board acknowledged an email dated May 5, 2015 in support of the proposal from
Brian Sisco and Michael Blakeney, residents of 115 Millertown Road; and

NOW THEREFORE, on a motion by Mr. Petschek, seconded by, Ms. Schaefer, it is

RESOLVED, that the application for a variance of Article V Section 125-50 to permit the construction
of additions and alterations to a one story residence to create a two story residence with two-car garage resulting
in a side yard setback from the garage of 25 feet where 30 feet is required in the R-1 Acre Zoning District, be
approved in accordance with the plans submitted on April 17, 2015 entitled “Additions & Alterations to
Existing Residence for: Anthony & Sandra Sirchia, 106 Millertown Road, Bedford, NY,” prepared by The
Helmes Group, LLP, dated 2/13/15, last revised 3/23/15. In particular, the Board finds that the benefit to the
applicant by the granting of the variance outweighs any alleged detriment to the community and determined the
following.

1. The benefit cannot be achieved by another means feasible to the applicant necessitated by the
clearance required for an enlarged septic; and

2. There will be no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to nearby
properties and the proposal is consistent with the existing neighborhood which is comprised of two
story homes; and

3. The variance request of 5 feet is not substantial in the context of the property and the scope of the
construction project; and

4. The request will not result in any adverse physical or environmental effects on the neighborhood or
community as evidenced by the letter of support from an abutting neighbor; and

5. That the alleged difficulty is self-created, but it is only one of the factors to be considered by the
Board in making its decision and is not determinative.



Resolution #05-15 One

Anthony and Sandra Sirchia

Additions and Alterations to Create a Two Story Residence with Two Car Garage
Page Two

And, subject to the following conditions:

1. The applicant must apply for a building permit for the project within one (1) year of the date of the
Board’s vote on the application and diligently pursue such construction to completion.

2. The applicant shall submit an as-built survey to the Building Department prior to the issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy.

3. The applicant shall submit as-built certified coverage calculations of the entire property to the
Building Department prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

4. The approval is granted in accordance with the plans submitted on April 17, 2015 entitled
“Additions & Alterations to Existing Residence for: Anthony & Sandra Sirchia, 106 Millertown
Road, Bedford, NY,” prepared by the Helmes Group, LLP, dated 2/13/15, last revised 3/23/15.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes — Mr. Petschek, Ms. Blac 5. Schaef , Mrs. Spano, Mr. Michaelis

Pete; .Michaelt’s, Chair

Ly

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford that was filed in the
Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on -/t , 20135,

] g VTR Y
NEAFL) ()
Alexandra J. C'ojsfe\ﬂo, Secretary

Zoning Board of Appeals

o
v



TOWN OF BEDFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Minutes of meeting — May 6, 2015

The regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday, May 6, 2015 beginning at 7:30
p-m. in the Town House Offices, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York. Present were Clark Petschek,
Meredith Black, Andrea Schaefer, Lisa Spano, and Peter Michaelis, constituting all members of the Board and a
quorum. Also present were Steven Fraietta, Building Inspector and Alexandra Costello, Secretary.

Mr. Michaelis called the meeting to order at 7:40 p-m. He introduced the Board members to the public and
described the process explaining that the Secretary will announce each application and the applicant(s) will
present their application. The Board has had the opportunity to visit the properties and there will be a
discussion between the applicants and the Board. Once it is determined that there are no further comments or
questions from the Board, the public will be asked for comment on the application. Each member of the public
wishing to speak is asked to state his or her name and address prior to addressing the Board and keep comments
as brief as possible.

Mr. Petschek made a motion to approve the minutes of the April 8, 2015 meeting, as amended. Ms. Schaefer
seconded the motion and a vote in favor was unanimous. The April 8, 2015 meeting minutes were approved.

The Secretary reminded the Board members of the training opportunity offered by the Westchester Municipal
Plapning Federation scheduled for May, 20, 2015.

NEW APPLICATIONS:

/ 1. Anthony and Sandra Sirchia, 106 Millertown Road, Bedford, NY 10536. Section 74.19 Block 1 Lot 21,
R-1 Acre Zoning District. The applicants request a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to
permit the construction of additions and alterations to a one story residence to create a two story residence with
two car garage resulting in a side yard setback from the garage of 25 feet where 30 feet is required in the
Residential 1 Acre Zoning District. Article V Section 125-50.

Appearing before the Board was Steven C. Helmes, Architect; and Sandra Sirchia, the applicant.

Mr. Helmes stated the home is a 3 bedroom ranch built in 1970 situated on 09 acres. It meets the 40,000 square
foot minimum required in the R-1 Acre District. The proposal is to add a second story and increase the
bedroom count to 4. A new septic system in proposed. The engineering of that system constrains the location
of the garage. The proposed 2-car garage will create a 5-foot encroachment into the side yard setback and
requires a variance. A mudroom is proposed which provides a transition between the garage and the main
residence. The garage doors face the street and cannot be oriented to the side due to the constraints of the side
lot. :

Mrs. Sirchia commented that the home located behind their lot is situated on a flag lot and the driveway of that
flag lot borders the proposed garage.

Mrs. Spano noted that the garage cannot go toward the back of the house due to a ravine and the topography of
the lot. She noted that the house behind the applicants sits higher up.

Mr. Michaelis referred to an email in support of the proposal dated May 5, 2015 Brian Sisco and Michael
Blakeney, residents of 115 Millertown Road.

Zoning Board of Appeals 1 5/6/15



The Board expressed consensus with their support for the application.

There being no additional public comment or correspondence. Ms. Schaefer made a motion to close the public
hearing. Mr. Petschek seconded the motion and a vote in favor was unanimous. The public hearing was closed.

Mr. Petschek made a motion to approve a variance of Article V Section 125-50 to permit the construction of
additions and alterations to a one story residence to create a two story residence with two car garage resulting in
a side yard setback from the garage of 25 feet where 30 feet is required in the Residential 1 Acre Zoning
District, be approved in accordance with the plans submitted on April 17, 2015 entitled “Additions &
Alterations to Existing Residence for: Anthony & Sandra Sirchia, 106 Millertown Road, Bedford, NY,”
prepared by The Helmes Group, LLP, dated 2/13/ 15, last revised 3/23/15. In particular, the Board finds that the
benefit to the applicant by the granting of the variance outweighs any alleged detriment to the community and
determined the following:

1. That the benefit cannot be achieved by another means feasible to the applicant necessitated by the
clearance required for an enlarged septic; and

2. That there will be no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to nearby
properties and the proposal is consistent with the existing neighborhood which is comprised of two
story homes; and

3. That the variance request of 5 feet is not substantial in the context of the property and the scope of
the construction project; and

4. That the request will not result in any adverse physical or environmental effects on the neighborhood
or community as evidenced by the letter of support from an abutting neighbor; and

5. That the alleged difficulty is self-created, but this is only one of the factors to be considered by the
Board in making its decision and is not determinative.

Approval of the proposed variance would be subject to the following conditions:

1. That the applicant must apply for a building permit for the project within one (1) year of the date of
the Board’s vote on the application and diligently pursue such construction to completion,

2. The applicant shall submit an as-built survey to the Building Department prior to the issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy. .

3. The applicant shall submit as-built certified coverage calculations to the Building Department prior
to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

4. The approval is granted in accordance with the plans submitted on April 17, 2015 entitled
“Additions & Alterations to Existing Residence for: Anthony & Sandra Sirchia, 106 Millertown
Road, Bedford, NY,” prepared by The Helmes Group, LLP, dated 2/13/15, last revised 3/23/15.

Ms. Schaefer seconded the motion.

A vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows: Mr. Petschek, yes; Ms. Black, yes; Ms. Schaefer, yes;
Mrs. Spano, yes; Mr. Michaelis, yes.

2. Nancy Herbst Trust, 68 Brundage Ridge Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 95.7 Block 1 Lot 23, R-2
Acre Zoning District. The applicant requests variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the

Appearing before the Board was Nancy Herbst, the applicant.
Zoning Board of Appeals s 5/6/15



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on
the following:
Request of:  Ellen Rouse Conrad

856 Old Post Road,

Bedford, NY 10506
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
(1) The as-built front yard setback of 35.6 feet where 75 feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District where a
variance of 36°5” was granted by Resolution #01-15 Three for the expansion of an existing mudroom and new entry
porch; (2) the as-built front yard setback of 42.4 feet where 75 feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District where
a variance of 45°2” was granted by Resolution #01-15 Three for the expansion of the existing garage; (3) the as-
built side yard setback of 39.1° where 50 feet is required in the R-4 Acre Zoning District where a variance of 40°7"
was granted by Resolution #01-15 Three for the expansion of the existing garage. This request being a variance of

Article III Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-50 for property owned by the applicant and located on:

856 Old Post Road
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 73.16 Block 1 Lot 3 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in the R-4 Acre Zoning District.
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 13" day of July 2016, at the Town House Offices, 2" Floor, 425
Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in
opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or their
representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes. Others
wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments, The Applicants can then have 5 minutes
of rebuttal.

DATED: June 17, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov; www.bedfordny.gov




RECEN =,
MAY 33 2015
M Sy ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

BOAR Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hilis, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acostello@bedfordny.info

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

P ru e i
A S o A
A ARRES LE

1. Name of Owner: Cllen Conrad
856 Old Post Road, Bedford New York 10506

Address:

Telephone/Email; _ 917.903 4491

2. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: __| €0 Siguenza
Kdldrecs: 460 Old P(?_St Road . Bedford NY 105053

Telephone/Email: 914.234.6289 / ts@teosiguenza.com

3. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):
Teo Siguenza Architect PLLC

Address: 460 Old POfst Road, Bedford N_Y 10506 )

Telephone/Email: 914.234.6289 / ts@teosiguenza.com

4. Identification Property:
856 Old Post Road, Bedford New York 10506

Street Address: _
73.16-1-3

Tax ID:

_ . Zoning District: R",A“A

Total Land Area: 209,132 SF

% of Building Coverage: :57% o of Impervious Surface 49¢ 5%

Property Abuts a State or County Highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes __ No X
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: _ No: , f
Property isonthe MW gide of Old POSt Rd. yihin the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

RECET romm
Page 2 i F“CE::; Vi

MAY 33 2016
5. Request: suethe i

fgt\ -
The applicant requests that the Board app%vefthe issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: X1 Section:

To Permit:
Expansion of existing non conforming Structure (Existing building outside of buildable area)

Expansion of Existing garage 4ft. closer to side prop. line, where 39.1' was approved and 40'7' is as built

and Front Yard where 45'2" was approved and 42.4' is as built.

Expansion has been done per plan dimensions, There has been a discrepancy on existing condition

prior to work.

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

%A /Ownwer's agent May 31,2016

Slgnéture of Owner Date
%3/4[ ,_ May 31,2016
S'ign ture of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

Resolution #01-15 Three
Ellen Rouse Conrad
Additions and Alterations

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Article V Section 125-50 and Article III Section
125-11 of the Code of the Town of Bedford for a variance to permit additions and alterations to a pre-existing,
non-conforming residence including (1) the expansion of an existing mudroom and new entry porch resulting in
a front yard setback of 36' 5" where 75 feet is required in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District; (2) the
expansion of an existing garage resulting in a front yard setback of 45' 2" where 75 feet is required and a side
yard setback of'40' 7" where 50 feet is required in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District; (3) the addition of a
bay at the rear of the residence will not meet the required front yard setback, for premises located at 856 Old
Post Road, Bedford, New York 10506, being known and designated on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford
as Section 73.16 Block 1 Lot 3, in the R-4 Acre Zoning District, and shown on a plan submitted on December
15, 2014; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on January 7, 2015, which time all those present wishing to
speak were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, all members of the Board of Appeals have had an opportunity to inspect the site; and

WHEREAS, the Historic Building Preservation Commission granted Determination No. 14/12 on
December 17, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Board acknowledged receipt of correspondence submitted in support of the application
from Mrs. David Wilkens, property owner residing at 848 Old Post Road: and

NOW THEREFORE, on a motion by Ms. Black, seconded by, Mrs. Spano, it is

RESOLVED, that the application for a variance of Article V Section 125-50 and Article IIT Section
125-11 to permit additions and alterations to a pre-existing, non-conforming residence including (1) the
‘expansion of an existing mudroom and new eniry porch resulting in a front yard setback of 36' 5" where 75 feet
1s required in the Residential 4 Acre Zoning District; (2) the expansion of an existing garage resulting in a front
yard setback of 45' 2" where 75 feet is required and a side yard setback of 40' 7" where 50 feet is required in the
Residential 4 Acre Zoning District; (3) the addition of a bay at the rear of the residence will not meet the
required front yard setback, for premises, be approved in accordance with the plans submitted on December 15,
2014 entitled “Conrad Residence Additions & Alterations, 856 Old Post Road, Bedford, NY,” prepared by Teo
Siguenza Architect, dated 12/12/14 and 11/14/14. In particular, the Board finds that the benefit to the applicant
by the granting of the variance outweighs any alleged detriment to the community and determined the
following.

1. The benefit cannot be achieved by another feasible means to the applicant because the entire house is
located within the setback because it is a historic home; and

2. There will be no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or detriment to nearby
properties, in fact these minor alterations will improve the overall aesthetics of the home and it is
noted that one neighbor wrote a letter of support; and



Resolution #01-15 Three
Ellen Rouse Conrad
Additions and Alterations
Page Two

3. The variance request is not substantial because these are small additions to the existing structure in
order to make it more functional; and

4. There will be no adverse physical or environmental effects on the nei ghborhood or community; and

5. That the alleged difficulty is self-created, but it is only one of the factors to be considered by the
Board in making its decision and is not determinative.

And, subject to the following conditions:

1. The applicant must apply for a building permit for the project within one (1) year of the date of the
Board’s vote on the application and diligently pursue such construction to completion.

2. The applicant shall submit an as-built survey to the Building Department prior to the issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy.

3. The applicant shall submit as-built certified coverage calculations of the entire property to the
Building Department prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

4. The approval is granted in accordance with the plans submitted on December 15, 2014 entitled
“Conrad Residence, Addition & Alterations, 856 Old Post Road, Bedford, NY,” prepared by Teo
Siguenza Architect, dated 12/12/14 and 11/14/14.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes — Mr. Petschek, Ms. Black, Mrs:-Spano, Mr. Michaelis
Absent - Ms. Schaefer LT e o
R

Peter Michael is, Chair

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford that was filed in the
Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on S-5 , 2015.

Alexafdra() C&steTlo, Secretary
Zoning Bffard of Appeals



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on
the following:

Request of:  Michael A. Kalman
300 McLain Street
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

For a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:

The partial replacement of a pre-existing, non-conforming 6-foot solid board fence with a new 6-foot solid board
fence in the same location which is situated less than 10 feet behind an existing rubble stone wall resulting in the
combined height of 7 feet in some locations where 4 feet is permitted when the fence is located less than 20 feet
from the front property line. This being a variance of Article III Section 125-15 A. (1) (b) (3) (g) for property
located on:

300 McLain Street
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

designated as Section 72.9 Block 1 Lot 2 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in a R-2 Acre Zoning District.
Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 13" day of July 2016, at the Town House Offices, 2™ Floor, 425
Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in
opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or their
representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes.
Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicants can then have 5
minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: June 17, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX

acostello@bedford ny.gov

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE RECFIVED
WAy 16 201

. Name of Owner: Micvie | 4 w[“\/m Lo s gENEORD ZONING

Address: 200 MW [ e ST .eqzc,,gm(ﬁgj/ﬁﬁﬂ

Telephone/Email: C)FO lci«‘-‘ﬁ’} @c;j viae | . < ow

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner:

Address:

Telephone/Email:

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

/C I '2) < v"qq_,n,@(@ f“q . C:cf‘) ] ‘(73
/ - : - A () ) > \
Address: S D Ve <\« C"{Q\‘C I'Qc{" , i:;f(*t.ac_;l <, NS fosToy
—]

Telephone/Email:
; Ide“‘ntification Property:
Street Address: - Wi Lo, Sij—

TaxID: 12 q -1 —< Zoning District: 2 B Total Land Area: _ S . G o

Age of the Building__| I ¢ ?ﬁf" S ) ~C€ ~nCe O\,.P\O\bx - 4o aﬂecx.(’,s.

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? .N()'

% of Building Coverage: % of Impervious Surface

Propérty Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No v
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: ____No: :
Property is on the [J cstside of JViel i within the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.
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L 2ARD OF APPEALS

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford: | 25 — 5 A C%.,)(%fj)
Artice: [ hrele [T section: 125 —S B Cid(p)
To Permit:

&Z,-G{g)\c;ecm,m_c: = o Cdamdetcid Jeo oo if Lecrlxe &L
Bldngl o € wikdou e e N cesce . it el o A Al 26
,,/kif\b?cu el Feso »*\QS o CLps ool oe ¢, et gmwi-"‘ {';

s

7/—

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

" Aets ) RTCG 5| 22 1<

Signature of Owner Date

Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



Permit #

TOWN OF BEDFORD
FENCE PERMIT APPLICATION

Article I, Section 125-3 Definitions
Article III, Section 125-15
Property Owner: _ fljchac]| A, KO [ ay
Property Address: 2O M< lang ST
Telephone Number: C?/ 7 & /R~ L’/Oql7Emai]: ?O]OPG G-}-@%P nx3 (/ Con

Section: §2~] _ Block: | Lot "2~ Zoning Dist:

——RECEIVED
Fence Installer: GCJ\ Vet /fﬂc;——""f—'e- o MaY 16 2016
Telephone Number: =i /‘7[ = 666-—’ gg(f ( . BEDFORD BUILDING
DEPARTMENT
Type of Fence: %cﬂ(qdpff
{
Height of Fence: € Front yard & Height Side yard [ Height Rear yard O

**Please include a copy of the property survey highlighting the location of the fence.

[ have read the Fence Ordinance in the Town of Bedford Zoning Code and submit this
application in conformity with its provisions.

I hereby certify that the above statements are correct and true, to the best of my knowledge and
belief.

My position with respect to this application is that of: CLyne
(owner, tenant, lessee, installer)
Wi hee | ]{6{1&4&% iebhie < f(é(/m&j
Applicant Property Owner

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Approved: Disapproved:
D Survey Reason:

Fee:

Date:

Building Inspector and/or
Code Enforcement Officer

**The Consolidated Fire Districts of Bedford have requested that the width of the gate opening
for a fence or stone wall be at least FOURTEEN (14) FEET. This is to allow the clear and

unencumbered passage of Fire Apparatus.
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Costello, Alex

From: goldoc1 @gmail.com

Sent: Monday, May 16, 2016 7:50 PM
To: Costello, Alex

Subject: 300 McLain fence

Download full resolution images
Available until Jun 15, 2016
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Sent from my iPhone
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PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  Nicholas Matfus and Jing Gao

564 Guard Hill Road

Bedford, NY 10506
for variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The addition of a 2-car garage resulting in a rear yard setback of 17 feet where 50 feet is required in the R-4
Acre Zoning District where the existing residence has an existing non-conforming rear yard setback of 40.4
feet; and the addition of a covered eﬁtry resulting in a side yard setback of 46.0 feet where 50 feet is required in
the R-4 Acre Zoning District. This being a variance Article V Section 125-50 and Article III Section 125-11,

for property owned by the applicants and located on:

564 Guard Hill Road
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 84.5 Block 1 Lot 2 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a R-4 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 13" day of July 2016, at the Town House Offices,
2" Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in
favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required.
Applicants or their representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited
to 15 minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The
Applicants can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.
DATED: June 17, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
Inquiry may be directed to:
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026

acostello@bedfordny.gov; www.bedfordny.goy




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
~ET \!t:ﬂ)qu Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507

RE- Alexandra ). Costello, Secretary
it L5 914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
“ 7 ONING acostello@bedfordny.gov
L»uil . i i}\ PEALS
BpOAT VY APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: NI CHeLee MATEUT " | |
Address; _ 5 & H Gvedep HU Read , BEDb D N
Telephone/Email: &4 &. 7€ /. 4 #¢ ‘,f NIMATFVS @ NINE KINGS. NET™

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner:

Address:

Telephone/Email:

- Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):
LEVIN ESTrR A BaA (WeeTy con:r\

Address: |36 Wz§™ ST .3""2-03 NY NY [evD |
Telephone/Email: 41F. Y€, gewp KEWN @.WWEEW oM

. Identification Property:

Street Address: & 64 CGvodeD 4 A [ o>

Tooe =~ 06Y = S0§

Tax ID: ©pog) = opg = @89 Zoning District: i__% Total Land Area:

Age of the Building

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? ()

% of Building Coverage: [. 67' % of Impervious Surface & .75 %
Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes _ No hg/w

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No:

Property isonthe __  side of e Within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Reguest:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: ’ 4 ‘;- Section: &o

To Permit: .
THE Cews ThytTionN oF AN Abniren
M*%Jg?ﬂm fiu R ot > S5E E-17

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

1

il

/4’ 6/1/16
Signatude of Owner Date

Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



TOWN OF BEDFORD

Wetlands Control Commiission

Memo

To:  Peter Michaelis, Chairman — Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Andrew Messinger, Chairman — Wetlands Control Commission

CC:  Nicholas Matfus, Armand Graham, Stephen Coleman, Timothy Cronin, Alberto Ciraco
Date: 6/27/2016

Re: 564 Guard Hill Road, Matfus/Gao

With regards to the above referenced property the Wetlands Commission has met on site with the
applicants consultants and they have also appeared before the Commission at our June 6" meeting.

The Commission is pleased with the extensive mitigation that the applicants are offering and the
Commissions was unanimous in feeling that the measures proposed will offer greater wetland
protection than is currently present at the site.

However, due to some technical details that the applicant did not have available at the time the
Commission was unable to pass a resolution. Nonetheless, it was the consensus of the Commission
that this was a minor issue and should not interfere with the applicants business with the Zoning
Board of Appeals. We have every reason to believe that a wetlands permit will be granted for this
project at our August meeting.

Andrew Messinger,
Chairman

RECEIVEL

JUN 27 2016

wh '-"G
-=~2NRD ZOM‘LN
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MAY 3 1 2016
Bulldlng & Code Enforcement Bedford Building Dept,
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
914-666-8040; FAX 914-666-2026

buildinginsp a bedfordny.info
www bedfordny ooy

REQUEST FOR REVISED BUILDING PERMIT
Permit No. 2 42322 Plan Date of Revision Request: s /2 7’/}5

Revised Constraction { ml‘¢$5° OO (afidava must be completed by Deser P’u!ewnm! ¥ the sﬁ ssed Cost s

$200 I oF more OR for | egalizations ) Additional Building Permit Fee:
Check No. Receipt No,
Property Information’ Section Block fot __ Zoning Drstnet MES

Propenty Locanon $6 4 w@.-_pm_p L Roead , Beboonls N\r
Property Owner NiCHo oS MATFVS  Telephone 446 F6) %é‘f Fmail n;mg:feggnmrmm

Marling Address Gf different from property location)

Applicant ngmwmmﬁ(m‘m Ié]z;';}h‘)nc H‘. ?‘GJ Q-Bir Email nmmsemmé
Mailing Address § 6 L’ GvAiLD Rea>

Signature of Apphicant A

Signature of raner X / Date
Description of Revision - Ap > i1 TR Nmm SibE oF H-WEE‘ Hﬁb\/
ENTRANCE ON WEST New PavTie oN EAST

{To be completed by Building Department)
Seg 02 of the Town Code)

Date ";/7'?/{5 B

o  Ridgehnes and S

¢ Wetlands (Pursuant to Section 122 of the Town Code).

*  Slormwater Management { Pursuant to Section 103 of the Town Code)

o Jomng Planmng Wetlands Comphance

e (omments

Steven Fraietta, Building Inspector  Date 4. Osterman, Director of Planning  Date
Hev 800 1)



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. te: 3/1/2016
914-666-8040 Date:
Parcel ID: 84.5-1-2

Owner Information
Matfus, Nicholas & Gao, Jing

Applicant Information
Matfus, Nicholas & Gao, Jing
564 Guard Hill Rd

Bedford NY 10506
Location: 564 Guard Hill Rd
Parcel ID: 84.5-1-2

Permit Type: Alteration

Work Description: Renovation of kitchen and bathrooms and altering some windows and doors
6/1/16: Revision to construct a 2-car garage addition and an covered entrance

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-4A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The addition of a 2-car garage will result in a rear yard setback of 17 feet where 50 feet is required on a
parcel located in an R-4 Acre Zoning District where the existing residence has an existing non-conforming

setback of 40.4 feet. The addition of a covered entry will result in a side yard setback of 46.0 feet where 50

feet is required on a parcel located in the R-4 Acre Zoning District. Variances of Article V Section 125-50
and Article IIl Section 125-11 from the Board of Appeals. Review and approval from the Wetland Control
Commission and approval of all other agencies as appropriate will be required.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

U g o

Alberto Ciraco
Building Inspector

Dama 1 ~f A1
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York
Resolution #10-97 Eight
. Riker

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Article V
Section 125-50 of the Code of the Town of Bedford, for a variance
to permit the addition of a 8 X 10 mud room that would be located
40.56 beet from the side yard. Premises being known and designated
on the tax map of the Town of Bedford as Section 84.5, Block 1, Lot
2. R4A Zone, and shown on the survey of property submitted on July
28, 1997, and ' :

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on October 8, 1997, on this
application, at which time all those present wishing to be heard
were given the opportunity to be heard, and

- WHEREAS, members of the Board of Rppeals have inspected the
" 8ite, and ' e

WHEREAS, The Board of Appeale has received gubstantial
evidence regarding the benefits sought by the applicant as well as
evidence that these benefits cannot be achieved by a satisfactory
alternate method that would not require a variance, and

WHEREAS, The granting of this variance would not change the
nature of the neighborhood and have no negative effect on the
properties of the immediate neighbors,

NOW, THEREFORE, on a motion by Mr. McGovern, Seconded by Mr.
McMillan,

RESOLVED, that the application for a variance be approved as
submitted as per the plans dated 8/29/97.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:
Ayes - Mr. McGovern, Mrs. Barton, Mr. Ranscht, Mrs. Nourse,
Mr. McMillan. . ‘ ‘

N.ays.‘ - None, I%% 2 f

Hugh C. McMillan, Chairman

The foregoing ias certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the
Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford and was filed in the
Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on October JY, 1997%.
Date: 10/31/97 ; : : )

Diane M. Egah, Segtetary
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APPLICATION NO, 4-87 THREE

CERTIFICATION OF DECISION
OF
WETLANDS CONTROL COMMISSION
TOWN OF BEDFORD
NEW YORK

~1

Meeting held at Town House, Town of Bedford on the 6th day of April 198

Members Present — Chairwoman Catherine Ziegler; Board Members William E. Eggleston,

Robert E., Furman and Karl E, Wallach

Members Absent_- Maria E. Garcisa

Name and address of owner — Anne H. Patterson, 112 Narrows Road, Bedforj Hills, N.Y.

!
¥ame and address of applicant - Seme as owner !

Property address - Guard Hill Read, Bedford Section 17 Lot QG

Description of permit epplied for - Private residence. Swimming Fool 20'x42' within

the restricted area, also & terrace, and deck off the east of the propc?ed houes.

Interested persons present —

Date of site inspection -

Project name -

File Exhibits -~ Plan A showing septic area.




THE COMMISSION'S DECISION AND FINDING QF FACTS ~ Catherine Ziegler read out a letter
dated March 9, 1987, from Mary Goodhue, Attorney regarding Anne Hyde Patterson and a
letter dated March 18, 1987, from New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation., After some discussion with the Town's Engineering Comsultant James J.
Hahn the Commiseion determined that they would give preliminary approval to the
construction and erosion control sedimentation plan as submitted by Chas. H. Sells,
Inc., dated March 4, 1987, but final approval will be subject to mere detailed
drawings of the silt fence specifying the type of filter fabric to be used and the
gize of the posts to be ugsed. The Commission would also like to see the location of
the backwash for the swimming pool shown on the drawings and the greding between the
swimming pool, deck and the silt fence adjusted to provided a more gentle grade so

that the slope would be more stable. Otherwise all conditions should conform with
those given for the State permit.

: )
f’ l/ - /:)l /'/
Dated: April 6, 1987 Cddame i 2; o bt I Ward

Carmela E. Cristina
Secretary

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of the decislon of the Wetlands Control

Commission of the Town of Bedford and was filed in the Office of the Town Clerk of the
Town of Bedford on April 6, 1987 '
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APPLICATION NO. 11-86 SIXTEEN

CERTIFICATION OF DECISION
OF
L WETLANDS CONTROL COMMISSION
TOWN OF BEDFORD
NEW YORK

‘Meeting held at Town House, Town of Bedford on the 8th day of December 1986

Members Present - Chairwoman Catherine Ziegler; Board Members Steve Coleman, and Maria

E. Garcia

Members Absent — Robert E. Furman

Name and address of owner - Edward T. Thompson, Hawley Rd., North Salem, N.Y.

Name and address of applicant - Anne H, Patterson, 112 Narrows Road, Bedford Hills,

N, Y.

Property - Guard Hill Road, Bedford Section 17 Lot 9G

Description of permit applied for - Private residence. Swimming Pool 20'x42' within

the restricted area, also & terrace, and deck off the east of the proposed house.

Interzsted pPersons present -

Date of site 1nspection -

File Exhibite - Plan A-showing septic area




P T

THE COMMISSION'S DECISION AND FINDING OF FACTS ~ The Commission read the letter
received from Goodhue Banks Zrons & Pickett, also the permit approval & letter dated
December 3 from New York State Department of Environmental Conservation and voted
unanimously to grant the permit to builld with the following conditions:

1. The permittee shall require that any contractor, project engineer, or
_ other person responsible for the overall supervision of this project
resds and understands this permit and all special conditions.

2. Prior to construction, the applicant shall submit to this Commission a
" grade and fill plan showing all aress of excavation fill and

construction within 100 feet of the pond. Cross-Sections shall be
included and computations of materisl for excavation or £1l1, also
contours at two-foot internals in the proposed disturbed area and 100
feet beyond. Plen shall be drawn at & scale of not less than one inch
equale thirty feet. Plan will also show location of backwash for
proposed swimming pool. It was noted that a retaining wall may be
needed between the swimming pool and pond to minimize grade changes.

3. Applicant shall also submit an erosion control and pedimentation control
plan. :

4. No work authorized by this permit eshall commence until the sbove plans
have been approved in writing by this Commipsion.

5., All amreas of solil disturbance resulting from this project shall be
seeded with an appropriate perennial grase seed and mulched with hay or
strav within one week of fimal grading. Mulch shall be maintained uatil
a suitable vegetative cover is established.

6. Permittee or his agent shall allow the Commission or its appointed agent
to inspect any work teking place withia 100 feet of pond.

‘\J .
Dcd[ﬁMJJ\MQ,/,,
Catherine Ziegler N
Chairwoman

" Dated: December 8, 1986

The foregoing is certified to be & true copy of the decisiom of the Wetlands Control
Commission of the Town of Bedford and wag filed in the Office of the Town Clerk of the
Town of Bedford on December 8, 1986




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on
the following:
Request of:  Stephen Ludwig

3 Locust Drive

Bedford, NY 10506
For a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The replacement of an existing, non-conforming dilapidated 6-foot high stockade fence that is located within the
Town Right of Way with a new 6-foot high tongue and groove cedar board fence to be situated on the property line
where a fence height of 4 feet is permitted when the fence is located less than 20 feet from the front-side property
line requiring a variance of Article 1II Section 125-15 A (1) (b); and the fence is located on a corner lot and will be
situated less than a minimum of 75 feet back from the intersection of the nearest edges of pavement requiring a

variance of Article 11l Section 125-19, for property located on:

3 Locust Drive
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 84.13 Block 1 Lot 11 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in a R-1/4 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 13" day of J uly 2016, at the Town House Offices, 2™
Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of
or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or
their representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes.
Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicants can then have 5
minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: June 17, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026

acostello(@bedfordny.gov; www.bedfordny.goyv




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acostello@bedfordny.gov

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

. Name of Owner: S‘fﬁﬂ}\{“ﬂ Lu(‘(lm&

Address: 3 LOCLAH DHVP P EEC[‘FQrA /LY OgQé
Telephone/Email: C?H[ "F(OL{’ 097

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: RAECEIVE:
o Wby 76 2016
, BEUFL o ¢ ZONING
Telephone/Email: PO AEirs e i - e

EFRITRN LT wr b Zar I i il

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):
fgnm%ojju/ //m(‘( SufuP\/:rva /)C
Address: 3034 /Q(m/f/h‘g AL/P 4 r“Qr\k: NY /050{
Telephone/Email: 7(?’%"/’*023? /&&J}Nhﬁpﬁf‘{'@ ool. com
. Identification Property
Street Address: _ 4 |_n(. ust Debe 3 gﬁc@ford NY 10Sgc
Tax ID: 6}§/ /3 - Zoning District: Zi/ﬂzﬁ Total Land Area: (.535 acses

Age of the Building &f

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? /UO

% of Building Coverage: /O % of Impervious Surface /9

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes \/ No

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: V

Property is on the /\é}f"ﬂ) side of / qugﬁ Q[& within the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

MAY 26 /01
Article: 3 Section: /&5" /5 i

L) A lses

£

b
=

To Permit: BOARD GF AFPESLS
L cequest a. varigace. o Fmﬁrud q GFt (“M/a,r —aopue. * acawve nmfam/ "R‘ima along m
foop et 1m0, ndincedt o f{T 178 4q f‘f’,p/nr@ Curcest r\cLﬁ%PnJ P68 starkede Deare., A m/ G‘g
w a Co((r\tor \CI{ d’ﬁ‘n KT 179« nr‘\a ’ﬁw On/P omjﬁf{u me —ﬂm Q‘mf& me_ﬁhi /.rmD /S "rlf’/f)mm{y
conildecta a~ort [at ihe. ﬁv‘gﬂc{”fe 3 "sertiod /:J'Ti-lﬁ' of town code’, oo

locded R0 foet or mon®. Lo Fhe troat gt Ling, This Varbnce. vl allow e o
maimtein the 1sedlnpsc of mi/ land, as T wwl,! (0S¢ _much Spinse —Can}'QM r?( Jhe
eoce wns D ared A0 Loom Hp Jamnpf/\/ Linle TR0 Sente will aldn aid asx @ Spund
baeriee o' Feadbe nojee aod ,cm:,yl 3 r]aml/ar.u ENE e

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

M 5‘%92/5?0/4
Signature of Owher Date

) 5/93/ 201

Sighature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. .
914-666-8040 Date: 5/26/2016
Parcel ID: 84.13-1-11

Owner Information
Ludwig, Stephen

Applicant Information
Ludwig, Stephen

3 Locust Dr

Bedford NY 10506
Location: 3 Locust Dr
Parcel ID: 84.13-1-11

Permit Type: Fence

Work Description: The replacement of an existing, non-conforming dilapidated 6-foot stockade fence
with a new 6-foot tongue & groove cedar board fence located on the property line

Dear Resident,
Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are

noted. This property is located in R-1/4A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The replacement of an existing, non-conforming dilapidated 6-foot stockade fence located within the Town
Right of Way with a new 6-foot tongue and groove cedar board fence located on the property line less than
20 feet from the front-side property line where a fence height of 4 feet is permitted will require a variance of
Article 1l Section 125-15 A. (1) (b); and the fence is located on a corner lot and will be located less than a
minimum of 75 feet back from the intersection of the nearest edges of pavement requiring a variance of
Article 11l Section 125-19

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

TArchine, Jr.
ing Inspector

Pane 1 nf 1



Fence Details: Fence is constructed with 1”x4” Cedar Tongue and Groove Panels. Each section of fence
is 6 feet high and 8 feet wide. Pressure Treated 4”x4” posts with Cedar Caps on top of post.
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PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on
the following:
Request of:  Stephen Ludwig

3 Locust Drive

Bedford, NY 10506
For a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The installation of a 12 x 16-foot accessory building (shed) resulting in a front-side yard setback of 5 feet where 35
feet is required in the Residential 1/4 Acre Zoning District and a rear yard setback of 20.41 feet where 40 feet is
required in the Residential 1/4 Acre Zoning District. This being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 for

property owned by the applicant and located on:

3 Locust Drive
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 84.13 Block 1 Lot 11 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in a R-1/4 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 13™ day of July 2016, at the Town House Offices, 2™
Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of
or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or
their representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited to 15 minutes.
Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The Applicants can then have 5
minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: June 17,2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.goy
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS \‘ sz/
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York ?/
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX HECETVED
acostello@bedfordny.gov WAY 28 2016

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE 0% 20

. Name of Owner: S”{’Pl\ﬂn Ludh/f'(b

Address: 3 10“4& -DFJI\/P.) BQ?{?#()F//} A/l/ /050’6
Telephone/Email: _{/4-§0Y-097) S%’p)vm‘. LUC/L/%- /@@gmaf/- (LA

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner:

Address:

Telephone/Email:

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

f%m%u// Zcmﬁ/ J/er}/méju /9(
Address: S00Y St li4r /?Mmmﬂ/, Lronx /l/y /0 ng
Telephone/Email: /&~ 5’5‘{‘7’“ 0238 / /’)r)}ﬁnipﬂﬁ("f ©col, com

. Identification Property:

Street Address: 3 Locust DPN&\ Bf]f/g‘%f‘(’/ NV 10508
Tax ID: gé/ﬂ:ﬁ‘ - =1 Zoning District: P\ Af A Total Land Area: (/s 555 acces

Age of the Building 93

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? /Vo

% of Building Coverage: /O % of Impervious Surface /?

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes j/ No

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: _V/

Property is on the A/QF’H') side of Lo(uﬂl D\ within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: 3 Section: /9»5‘“(27

To Permit:

 aen cppulshng o Varipnte. tothe above cechion as T wauld Jite 1o congleuct o 192 sq.4£L, (19'vIE")

shedin a Yool thet does aal meet Hhe_cide. prd cear ceguloeme/S oa 4he 1 SenSi reme
I A0 ZEE o (COf la_ o)) - Orn v 24 twstrla n.i ang - o 2 (5, PrObers }uf”
Aff o) Cople, “ThE SAL thals & 0'a:0.0 1 lsmmmM: Drppfeid infe
Eorplying. w N fhe cocle. will cconds o hacdehip Soc me o Thert 1z no Seagable plact o locate e ‘hed on
e peaper) dioo 2o At cordral loadin of aly Lot v ‘ sheel
10)the. arel dgwfﬂﬁ @dﬁﬂdfﬂi;&wG'QSr?LMML457¥nnﬁkf my eeptic Oe s, AdlHia

et sgibad—_cgﬁyhgmgrh o bath trle. yacd argas oc howse. i B awvet Loon [o1 plipeci e
Ao, 'V Iy é’“ﬁd‘f' ,_P ’i’ }?‘T 17 ’)! 4 5 il . : LN A / 1)
S T o e Ty o s oyt e

Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans. W '_eﬁ(h‘rm,

ne DL A
—

7. Public Notice:
Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

RECFIVED

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford) WibY 28 205

Variance

BEDFGn LN
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford COde@ara.,-.L;;r» T ASDE af €&
Residential: Sy 77 $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

Lpler /33 /3014

ignature of Owner? Date

‘ S/ 23/30/

Sighature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10



Stephen Ludwig

3 Locust Drive

Bedford, NY 10506
Stephen.Ludwigl 0@gmail.com
5/31/2016

Zoning Board of Appeals Members

Bedford Town House o

321 Bedford Road RECEIVED

Bedford Hills, NY 10507 JUN 8 201
BEDFCRD ZONING

Dear Zoning Board Members of the Town of Bedford: BOARD ©F APPEALS

I am requesting variance approval from the Zoning Board for my property at 3 Locust Drive,
Bedford, NY for the installation of a shed and replacement of a 6-foot privacy fence. My
property is situated at the corer of Locust Drive and Route 172 with a total of 0 555 acres in an
R-Y4 acre zoning district.

I am requesting approval to construct a 12°x16° shed to be located 20 feet from my rear property
line and 5 feet from my side property line along Route 172 with the prolong side of the shed
adjacent to my side property line.

According to Article 3 Section 125-27, an individual accessory building or structure greater than
100 square feet shall comply with the front, side, and rear setbacks of 35°, 15°, and 40°
respectfully. With the 2 larger sides of my property along public streets and both considered
front property by ruling, T am at a hardship to the location of where I can construct my shed.

I have determined the most feasible location to be 20° off the rear property line and 5° off of the
Route 172 side property line. A majority of my property directly behind my house cannot be
built upon due to my septic fields’ location throughout. This proposed location will maintain the
usability of my land while causing no disruption to neighbors’ views. I will be well under the
required maximum of 20% building coverage and 40% impervious surface associated to a R-
1/4A zoning district with a projected 11.09% building coverage and 20.17% impervious
coverage.

I am also requesting approval to construct a 6-foot cedar tongue and groove privacy fence to
replace an existing non-conforming dilapidated 6-foot stockade fence. The new fence will be
placed along the property line within boundaries of possession.

According to Article 3 Section 125-15, a fence located less than 20 feet from the front-side
property line cannot be more than 4 feet in height. In addition, Article 3 Section 125-19 states a
tence located on a corner lot more than 3 feet in height located within the triangular area formed
by the nearest edges of road pavement and a straight line between 2 points each a minimum of 75
feet back from the intersection of the nearest edges of pavement will require variance approval.



The current fence has been erected for over 20 years and has not caused any visibility issues or
concerns. This variance will allow me to continue to maintain the usefulness of my land by
allowing me to preserve over 2,300 square feet of my property on the inside of my fence. Also
the fence has been serving as a privacy and noise barrier to the busy traffic of Route 172. 1
would like to preserve this barrier while updating the beauty of my property with a new 6-foot
cedar tongue and groove fence.

I have spoken with my neighbors who would be directly affected and have included a letter from
each with their approval of my planned work.

I am requesting variance approval for the items addressed in this letter. Thank you for taking the
time to review my case, and I look forward to a positive outcome.

Sincerely, ) RECEIVED

¥ 3} r
? - JuN 8 20
BEDF \

BOARD L7 APPEA

Stephen Ludwig



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. o
914-666-8040 Date: 5/26/2016
Parcel ID: 84.13-1-11

Owner Information
Ludwig, Stephen

Applicant Information
Ludwig, Stephen

3 Locust Dr

Bedford NY 10506
Location: 3 LocustDr
Parcel ID: 84.13-1-11

Permit Type: Shed
Work Description: 12' x 16 Foot Accessory Building (Shed)

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-1/4A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

A 192 square foot accessory building (shed) located 5.0 feet from the front-side property line where 35 feet is
required and a rear yard setback of 20.41 feet where 40 feet is required in the R-1/4 Acre Zoning District will

require a variance of Article V Section 125-50 from the Board of Appeals.
Revised 6/16/16 ' '

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your

application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours, )
Alberto Ciraco
Building Inspector




Best Baryus
Easton

16'-0" wide x 12'-0"

Building Specifications
Building Height ..............ccec0e0000.9' - 6"

Sidewall Height............cccco0eureee.on6’ - 4" RECEIVED
Headroom ” p TRy A

Double Door Width....................5' - 4" MAY 2 6 2016
Double Door Height ...................5' -11" Bedford Building Dept.
Single Door Width.....................2" - 8"

Single Door Height......... s ~ 11"

Easton with Floor Gable Engineered Wood Storage Shed (Common: 12-ft x 16-ft; Interior Dimensions: 11.42-ft x 15.42-ft)

The Easton provides easy access to your equipment and stored items with its double doors and single door on side
Check with your local permit authority before placing your order

Designed for the DIY homeowner installation not available

Featuring 5-ft 4-in wide x 5-ft 11-in high double doors and 32-in wide x 5-ft 11-in side door

Premium grade Eurowood 2 x 4 24-in on center wall studs with SmartSide exterior paneling

Windows sold separately - Search for model numbers window1827 and windowoctagon

Assembly required, some cutting required, hardware and nails provided, must be painted

Sturdy built trust system includes hurricane hangers

Deluxe floor with 3/4-in plywood floor sheathing and treated 2 x 4 floor joist 16-in on center and 4 x 4 runners included

® © ¢ @ ® © @ @ @




Specifications

Siding Type \Eggi;eered

Series fllEsosrton Wil

Style Gable

Actual Exterior Width (Feet) 12

Actual Exterior Length (Feet) 16

Actual Exterior Peak Height (Feet) 9.5 .
Door Opening Width (Inches) 64 R ECEIVE’ D
Door Opening Height (Inches) 71 MAY 2 6 2015
Floor Included Yes il g Dept.
Floor Storage Capacity (Sq. Feet) 192

Storage Capacity (Cu. Feet) 1152

Installation Included No

Paintable Yes

Primed Yes

Construction g:nltl; :)n

Warranty ;i}i’:;r

Actual Interior Width (Feet) 11.42

Actual Interior Length (Feet) 15.42

Actual Interior Peak Height (Feet) 9.17

Foundation Width (Feet) 12

Foundation Length (Feet) 16

Package Width (Inches) 90

Package Length (Inches) 50

Package Height (Inches) 64

Common Exterior Length (Feet) 16

Common Exterior Width (Feet) 12

Number of Windows 2
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21 Locust Drive
Bedford, NY 10506

May 31, 2016

Zoning Board of Appeals Members
Bedford Town House

321 Bedford Road

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

Dear Zoning Board Members:

My neighbors, Stephen and Kelly Ludwig, have requested a variance from the Zoning Board for
the construction of a shed and replacement of an existing fence at 3 Locust Drive. Since their
property is on the corner of Locust Drive and Route 172, the building permits applied for will
necessitate variances that would not typically be required for an interior lot.

The proposed 12-foot by16-foot shed would be sited 20 feet from the rear property line and 5
feet from the side property line adjacent to Route 172. Since the septic tank and fields are
located in the backyard of the .5-acre lot, there really isn’t any other suitable location outside of
the proposed location to site the shed.

The proposed 6-foot cedar privacy fence will replace an existing non-conforming, 6-foot
stockade fence. The new fence will be placed along the property line within boundaries of
possession. The existing fence has been in place since I moved to Locust Drive about 15 years
ago, and it does not cause interference with visibility when entering or exiting our cul-de-sac.
The fence provides privacy to the Ludwig’s property now that the new traffic light at the Route
22 intersection causes vehicles on Route 172 to idle along the Ludwig’s side and front yards.
When the Board has their site visit, you will notice that the new fence will minimize traffic noise
and block the view of Route 172 for all of us residing on Locust Drive.

Based on the hardship demonstrated by the applicants, I am hoping the Board will approve both
the new shed and the replacement of the existing fence, RECEIVED

JUN & 2016

BEDFOR™ 20t e

Sincerely, BOARD OF appEaLs

Margie McMullen
21 Locust Drive, Bedford



Stuart Feurstein
11 Locust Drive
Bedford, NY 10506
5/28/2016

Members of Zoning Board of Town of Bedford:

My next-door neighbor Stephen Ludwig has advised me of the work he is planning. He is
proposing to put a 12’x 16’ storage shed along the Route 172 side of his property. | have no
objections to the installation of a Shed.

Stephen has also informed me he would like to replace his current 6-foot fence and install a
new 6-foot Cedar fence in a similar location. 1 also have no objections to the replacement of
the existing fence.

Sincerely,

A 4

Stuart Feurstein

RECEIVED

JUN 8 2016
BEDFORD ZONING

BOAR T, e
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PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  Scott and Christina Devine

26 Burbank Avenue

Bedford Hills, NY 10507
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The installation of plumbing facilities consisting of a full bath (1 toilet, 1 sink, 1 shower) in a renovated
existing, non-conforming accessory structure (2-car garage with second floor study/gym area) where plumbing
in accessory structures is prohibited. This being a variance of Article I Section 125-3 Definition of Studio for

property owned by the applicants and located on:

26 Burbank Avenue
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

designated as Section 60.17 Block 3 Lot 50 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a R-1/2 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 13™ day of July 2016, at the Town House Offices,
i o loor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in
favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required.
Applicants or their representative must be present. NOTE: All presentations from all Applicants will be limited
to 15 minutes. Others wishing to speak can have 5 minutes but can also submit written comments. The
Applicants can then have 5 minutes of rebuttal.

DATED: June 17, 2016

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS .

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York

425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX N

acostello@bedfordny.gov

RECEIVED
JUN 6 2016
. Name of Owner: __ & JDTT % 4 H!ZICTI H‘A PEVIUE  BEDFOKD BUILDING

l ARTMENT
nscress: Lo BULGAUY AVE', BEDEOILD HLig T
Telephone/Email: &\14_"7 44! 5 15‘

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: L{(DF\H E.)

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

Address:

Telephone/Email:

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

THiwnks o'REY -0 Bl ﬂﬂéHtTlﬂ"rUQg
Address: 053 b 210 PﬁfT ,rLgPr D, REPEY [LDI HT‘
Telephone/Email: <] 4 - w4 Tpb| Taveogr rzuzufrrzmngq\m;. oM
. Identification Property:
Street Address: _2(2 RVLBAH V- ANEZ  BEDFLY HILL '.Ll‘.f.
Tax 10: @01 }—3-30 Zoning District: ¥ - /4k  Total Land Area: .6 47 A

Age of the Building_|94835

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? Na )

[
% of Building Coverage: 7, f)qlo/d % of Impervious Surface | 4. 4—7—-/9

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: No: _/
Property is on the side of within the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.



ZONIRG BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE RECEIVED
Page 2 N6 >
5. Request: BEDFORD BUILDING

The applicant requests that the Board approve théJE?&ég@éE&-% Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: Py e T Coction oee b e | 28 =8

L%

To Permit:

THE & LivATIoN ZF AU EX15T Wl Her-cod ity AApriwey)
“A &Mﬁ’ﬁ#mwaﬁk{ 21t 2oTH Ve A WD LRAZ YAZD (BT pAus
AS WEILAS TdE gy TIoW JF A BATHYON

CONGRED EUTEY [200F

6. Plans required: '
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code) _
Residential: ( $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

ﬁ\//gd Ape 2 16

Signature of Owner Date

Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 5/18/10
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- RESOLUTION #5-85 FIVE

CERTIFICATION OF DECISION
OF THE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE
TOWN OF BEDFORD

Meeting held at Town Hall, Town of Bedford on the 5th day of June 1985

 MEMBERS PRESENT: John W. Ruger, Judith J. Deickler, Hugh C. McMillan, Philip

J. McGovern, P. Daniel Hollis, III, Esqg.

MEMBERS ABSENT:

'NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: David and Susan Anstine

26 Burbank Avenue

Bedford Hills, N.Y.

'PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
ZONING R 1/4A SECTION /B Lor 36

Owned xx Leased Contract-Vendee

Dated of Patent Trader Issue: May 24, 1985

Number of Property Owners Noticed: 38

‘RELIEF APPLIFD FOR:

A variance pursuant to Article V, Section 125-50, to
permit construction of a garage, resulting in a decrease in front yard set--
back from 35 to 11 feet and side vard from 15 to 3 feet.

APPEARANCES : Mr.

and Mrs. Anstine

EXHIBITS : Survey of Property
Correspondence in favor




i

~sent their application for a garage of pole barn construction to be erected

on the right side of a 10 ft. water line. A letter in favor of the applica-
‘tion was received from neighboring property owner, Irving Gottsegen. Mrs.
‘Deickler impressed upon the Anstine's the need to have a survey done by a
licensed surveyer of the placement of the garage. Since pole barns do not
require foundations,; incorrect positioning has been a problem in the past.

THE BOARD'S FINDING OF FACT:

Mr. and Mrs. Anstine wére present to repre-

3 feet from their property line on one side . Mr. Hollis questioned if the
structure would be equal from the rear yard as are the neighbors. The
Anstine's replied that the fronts and backs of all the houses in the area a
planned to be parallel and that this would conform. A letter was received
from the Water Department agreeing to the construction which would be place

It is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure such placement is
correct.

Vote was taken as follows subject to the issuance of a building permit:
Mr. Ruger, Yes; Mrs. Deickler, Yes; Mr. McMillan, Yes; Mr. McGovwrn, Yes:
Mr. Hollis, Yes.

A variance is granted to the applicant as per above stipulation.

dewa
Dated: June 5, 1985 °

The foregoing is certified to be a true P. Daniel Hollis, III, Chairman
copy of a Resolution of the Zoning Board -

of Appeals of the Town of Bedford and was

filed in the Office of the Clerk of the

Town of Bedford:.on

Mary G. Kavanaugh, Secretary

I ) e e
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